
BEFORE 

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF 

SOUTH CAROLINA 

DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S - ORDER NO. 2020-561 

AUGUST 20, 2020 

IN RE: Application of Palmetto Utilities, 
Incorporated for Adjustment (Increase) of 
Rates and Charges, Terms and Conditions, 
for Sewer Service Provided to Customers in 
Its Richland and Kershaw County Service 
Areas 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER RULING ON 
APPLICATION FOR 
ADJUSTMENTS IN 
RATES  

http://www.psc.sc.gov/laws/regulations.asp


DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 2   
 
 
I. INTRODUCTION 

This matter comes before the Public Service Commission of South Carolina 

(“Commission”) on the Application of Palmetto Utilities, Inc. (“Palmetto” or the 

“Company”), for an increase in rates and charges for the provision of sewer service and 

the modification of certain terms and conditions related to the provision of such service. 

Palmetto is a public utility, as defined by S.C. Code Ann. § 58-5-10(4) (2015), 

providing sewer service to 28,082 residential, commercial, and industrial customers [or 

approximately 34,290 single family equivalents (“SFEs”)]1 as of February 29, 2020.  

These customers are located in certain unincorporated areas of northeastern Richland 

County, the Town of Blythewood, and an adjoining area in southwestern Kershaw 

County.2  Treatment of wastewater generated by the Company’s customers is performed 

at the Company’s Spears Creek Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant (“WWTP”), which 

is operated pursuant to a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit issued 

to Palmetto by the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control, 

allowing for treatment of up to twelve million gallons per day and discharge into the 

Wateree River.3   

Palmetto’s current schedule of rates and charges for customers was approved by 

Order No. 2018-155, issued March 7, 2018, in Docket No. 2017-228-S.  Under that 

schedule, Palmetto charges residential customers a flat rate of $52.10 per month.  

Commercial customers, including industrial customers, are charged a flat monthly rate of 

 
1 Hunnell Rev. Dir. p. 25, l. 10; Tr. p. 534.25, l. 10. 
2 Stone Dir. p. 2, ll. 26-31; Tr. p. 240.2, ll. 26-31.  
3 Stone Dir. at p. 3, ll. 1-6, 12-20, 27-29; Tr. p. 240.3, ll. 1-6, 12-20, 27-29; Hr’g Ex. 19, DPH-1 at 3.  



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 3   
 
 
$52.10 per SFE.  By Order No. 2018-155, Palmetto was granted the opportunity to earn 

an additional $4,515,286 in annual operating revenues, which resulted in an operating 

margin of 15.00%.4   

By its Application, Palmetto seeks an increase in its monthly service charge to a 

final flat rate of $66.62 per residential customer and per SFE for all other customers.  The 

Company’s proposed rate, if approved, would result in a total increase of $14.52 per 

month or 27.87% per residential customer and per SFE, after the institution of phase three 

of a three-part phase-in.  The Company also seeks rate base treatment; certain tariff 

modifications; and inclusion of $18,000,000 in rate base for the acquisition of plant from 

the City of Columbia (the “City”), for a test year ending August 31, 2019.   

Since Palmetto’s last rate relief proceeding, approximately $11.4 million in 

additional facilities and equipment have been added to the Company’s plant in service.5  

Included in this amount are, among other things, facilities and line relocations due to 

South Carolina Department of Transportation road widenings, underground pipe 

refurbishment, lift station refurbishment, a new geographical information system and 

underlying asset management system, a baffle replacement at the Spears Creek WWTP, a 

line redirection for an industrial park, general plant equipment including pumps, lift 

station refurbishment, line tie-ins, vehicles and construction equipment, service lines, 

gravity lines, and elder valves.6,7  These new plant facilities and equipment are in 

operation and serving customers.8 

 
4 See Order No. 2018-155, p. 24. 
5 Hr’g Ex. 7. 
6 Stone Dir. p. 4, l. 17 – p. 5, l. 21; Tr. p. 240.4, l. 17 – p. 240.5, l. 21.  



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 4   
 
 
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

On August 20, 2019, Palmetto filed with the Commission its Notice of Intent to 

seek rate relief.  This Notice was provided to the South Carolina Office of Regulatory 

Staff as required by S.C. Code Ann. § 58-5-240(A) (2015) and to the South Carolina 

Department of Consumer Affairs and its Consumer Advocate as required by S.C. Code 

Ann. § 37-6-604(C) (Supp. 2019).    

On August 29, 2019, Palmetto filed a Notice of Request for an Allowable Ex 

Parte Briefing in this docket pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 58-3-260(C)(6)(a)(v) (2015); 

the briefing was held on September 17, 2019.  Palmetto filed its Application on 

November 27, 2019, pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 58-5-240 (2015) and S.C. Code Regs. 

103-503 and 103-512(4)(A) (2012).  

By letter dated December 13, 2019, the Clerk’s Office of the Commission 

instructed Palmetto to publish a Notice of Filing and Hearing (“NOFH”) in newspapers 

of general circulation in the area affected by Palmetto’s Application and to mail copies of 

same to all customers affected by the proposed rates and charges.  Among other things, 

the NOFH provided information regarding the nature of the Application and advised any 

person desiring to participate as a party of record to file a Petition to Intervene on or 

before January 21, 2020.  On December 20, 2019, Palmetto filed and served the 

Amended Application for the purpose of correcting two (2) typographical errors.  On 

December 23, 2019, the Clerk’s Office issued a Revised NOFH.  Palmetto filed its 

 
7 Hunnell Rev. Dir. p. 6, ll. 4-11; Tr. p. 534.6, ll. 4-11.   
8 Stone Dir. p. 5, ll. 23-31, Tr. p. 240.5, ll. 23-31.    



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 5   
 
 
Affidavit of Publication on January 17, 2020, demonstrating that the Revised NOFH was 

published in accordance with the instructions of the Clerk’s Office. 

 On January 21, 2020, Petitions to Intervene were filed by Carri Grube Lybarker as 

Consumer Advocate for the State of South Carolina and Administrator of the South 

Carolina Department of Consumer Affairs (“Consumer Advocate” or “DCA”) and Lisa 

B. Levine, a Palmetto customer appearing pro se (“Levine”), which petitions were 

granted by the Commission.9  See Order Nos. 2020-111 and 2020-141.  No other 

petitions to intervene were filed.  Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 58-4-10(B) (Supp. 2019), 

the South Carolina Office of Regulatory Staff (“ORS”) is a party of record in this 

proceeding.  

The Company filed the direct testimony and exhibits of: Mark Daday, the 

President and Chief Financial Officer of Ni Pacolet Milliken Utilities, LLC and its 

subsidiaries, including Palmetto; Bryan Stone, Chief Operating Officer of Ni Pacolet 

Milliken Utilities, LLC and its subsidiaries; Donald Clayton, Principal in Charge of 

Management Consulting at Tangibl Group, Inc.; Harold Walker, Manager of Financial 

Studies at Gannett Fleming Valuation and Rate Consultants, LLC; William Crawford, 

President of Pacolet Milliken, LLC; Andrena Powell-Baker, Senior Manager of 

Community Relations and Development for Palmetto; Ralph Walker, President of the 

Energy and Infrastructure Division of Pacolet Milliken, LLC; Gary Walsh, President of 

the Walsh Consulting Group, LLC; Joel Wood, Founding and Managing Partner and a 

 
9 As discussed below, Ms. Levine subsequently moved for leave to withdraw her petition to intervene, 
which was granted.   



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 6   
 
 
Project Engineer for Joel E. Wood & Associates, LLC.  The Company also filed rebuttal 

testimony from witnesses Harold Walker, Gary Walsh, Mark Daday, William Crawford, 

and Donald Clayton.  Lastly, the Company filed the limited additional testimony of Mark 

Daday.   

The Consumer Advocate filed direct and surrebuttal testimonies and exhibits for 

Aaron Rothschild, President of Rothschild Financial Consulting. 

ORS filed direct testimony and exhibits of: Charles Loy, Principal at GDS 

Associates, Inc.; Christina Seale, Audit Coordinator of the Audit Department with the 

ORS; Daniel Sullivan, Deputy Director of the Audit Department with the ORS; William 

Kleckley, Auditor, in the Audit Department with the ORS; Daniel Hunnell, II, Senior 

Regulatory Analyst in the Water Operations Department with the ORS; Dawn Hipp, 

Chief Operating Officer of the ORS; David Parcell, Principal and Senior Economist of 

Technical Associates, Inc.  ORS also filed surrebuttal testimony for Charles Loy, Daniel 

Sullivan, Daniel Hunnell, II, David Parcell, and Dawn Hipp. 

a. Virtual Public Night Hearings 

The Commission held two (2) virtual public night hearings10 – one on March 19, 

2020 and the second on June 22, 2020 – to allow Palmetto’s customers an opportunity to 

present their views regarding the Application.  The Honorable Comer H. “Randy” 

Randall, Chairman of the Commission, presided at each public night hearing.  On March 

 
10 Two public night hearings were originally scheduled for March 12, 2020 and March 19, 2020.  On March 
13, 2020, Governor Henry McMaster issued Executive Order No. 2020-42, declaring a State of Emergency 
“based on a determination that COVID-19 posed an imminent public health emergency for the State of 
South Carolina.”  In response, the Commission consolidated the meeting scheduled for March 12, 2020 
with the March 19, 2020 hearing and held both meetings virtually.   



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 7   
 
 
19, 2020, twenty-one customers11 testified.  (See Hr’g Ex. 1).  On June 22, 2020,  

thirty-one customers12 testified.  (See Hr’g Ex. 2).   

At both of the virtual public night hearings, the magnitude of Palmetto’s 

requested increase was an issue of universal concern, especially considering the COVID-

19 pandemic.  Customers also voiced complaints that flat sewer rates are unfair and 

inequitable; several customers questioned the fairness of the Company’s proposal to 

continue utilizing a flat-rate design as opposed to a usage-sensitive rate design.  On  

July 9, 2020, Palmetto filed additional testimony from Mark Daday, responding to certain 

concerns raised by customers at the virtual public night hearings.  

b. Stipulations Among Parties 

i. PUI-Levine Stipulations 

Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 1-23-320(F) (Supp. 2019), Palmetto filed four (4) 

stipulations between the Company and Intervenor Lisa Levine (“PUI-Levine 

Stipulations”) on July 9, 2020.  The stipulations resolved all issues in dispute between the 

two parties and were conditioned upon the Commission’s approval of Levine’s July 10, 

2020 Motion to Withdraw her Petition to Intervene along with all filings she submitted in 

this docket.   

 
11 Although twenty-four (24) persons spoke at this night hearing, three (3) of them were not customers of 
the Company.  See Transcript, March 19, 2020, p. 9, l. 21 – p. 15, l. 14; p. 15, l. 23 – p. 18, l. 8; p. 18, l. 19 
– p. 22, l. 2. 
12 Although thirty-four (34) persons spoke at this night hearing, three (3) of them were not customers of the 
Company.  See Transcript, June 22, 2020, Tr. p. 109, l. 24 – p. 113, l. 10; p. 113, l. 11 – p. 115, l. 16.  See 
also July 9, 2020, Pre-filed Responsive Testimony of Mark S. Daday, p. 11, l. 21 – p. 12, l. 6; Tr. p. 267.11, 
l. 21 – p. 267.12, l. 6. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 8   
 
 

Order No. 2020-65-H, issued July 10, 2020, approved the PUI-Levine 

Stipulations and granted Levine’s Motion to Withdraw; she is no longer a party of record 

in this docket. 

ii. Palmetto-ORS Stipulations  

Pursuant to § 1-23-320(F) (Supp. 2019) and S.C. Code Ann. § 58-4-50(A)(9) 

(2015), the Company filed twenty-four (24) stipulations between itself and ORS (“PUI-

ORS Stipulations”) on July 12, 2020.  The stipulations resolved all issues in dispute 

between the two parties.  The PUI-ORS Stipulations, inter alia, address: (i) the 

ratemaking treatment of plant acquired from the City; (ii) return on equity (“ROE”) and 

capital structure for the purpose of ascertaining an overall cost of capital for the 

Company; (iii) appropriate adjustments to the Company’s expenses and revenues for 

ratemaking purposes; (iv) regulatory treatment of decreased federal income tax expenses 

realized by the Company from and after January 1, 2018, as a result of the reduction in 

corporate income tax rates under the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (“TCJA”); and (v) a 

“rate freeze” until August 20, 2023.  The Consumer Advocate did not join the PUI-ORS 

Stipulations.     

On July 13, 2020, at the commencement of the evidentiary hearing, the PUI-ORS 

Stipulations were entered into evidence as Hearing Exhibit No. 3 without objection by 

any party.   

 

 

 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 9   
 
 

c. Evidentiary Hearing 

The evidentiary hearing began on July 13, 2020 and concluded on July 14, 2020.  

Because of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the hearing was held virtually;13 all 

participants appeared by videoconference.  Palmetto was represented by John Hoefer, 

Esquire and Andrew Hand, Esquire.  The Consumer Advocate was represented by Carri 

Grube Lybarker, Esquire and Roger Hall, Esquire.  ORS was represented by Jeffrey 

Nelson, Esquire, Steven Hamm, Esquire, Christopher Huber, Esquire, and Jenny Pittman, 

Esquire.  

All witnesses were sworn in and their pre-filed testimonies, including any 

corrections and accompanying exhibits, were accepted into the record.14  As a condition 

of the PUI-ORS Stipulations, Palmetto and ORS agreed not to cross either party’s 

witnesses.  The Company and ORS presented their respective witnesses for cross 

examination from the Consumer Advocate and questioning from the Commission.  The 

Consumer Advocate, not a signatory to the PUI-ORS Stipulations, presented its witness 

for cross from any party and questioning from the Commission. 

III. STATUTORY STANDARDS AND REQUIRED FINDINGS 

South Carolina Code Ann. § 58-5-210 (2015) provides: 

[t]he Public Service Commission is hereby . . . vested with power and 
jurisdiction to supervise and regulate the rates and service of every public 
utility in this State, together with the power, after hearing, to ascertain and 
fix such just and reasonable standards, classifications, regulations, 

 
13 See June 3, 2020 Memorandum Re: Court Operations during the Seven-Week Period June 15-July 31, 
2020 issued by the South Carolina Supreme Court, which, inter alia, states “video conferencing should be 
the primary means of holding hearings.” 
14 The testimony of ORS witness Christina Seale was adopted and presented by ORS witness Daniel 
Sullivan. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 10   
 
 

practices and measurements of service to be furnished, imposed, observed 
and followed by every public utility in this State and the State hereby 
asserts its rights to regulate the rates and services of every ‘public utility’ 
as herein defined. 

 
Pursuant to these powers, the Commission is “entitled to create incentives for utilities to 

improve their business practices.”  Utils. Servs. of S.C., Inc. v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 392 

S.C. 96, 105, 708 S.E.2d 755, 760 (2011).   

“Although the burden of proof of the reasonableness of all costs incurred which 

enter into a rate increase request rests with the utility, the utility’s expenses are presumed 

to be reasonable and incurred in good faith.  This presumption does not shift the burden 

of persuasion but shifts the burden of production on to the . . . contesting party to 

demonstrate a tenable basis for raising the specter of imprudence. . . . The ultimate 

burden of showing every reasonable effort to minimize . . . costs remains on the utility.”  

Utils. Servs. 392 S.C. at 109–10, 708 S.E.2d at 762-63.  

The Commission must consider the evidence presented to it on the formal record.  

“Because the [Commission] is both entitled and required to consider the evidence 

presented to it on the formal record, the [Commission] is entitled to rely on sworn 

testimony presented by non-party protestants to overcome the presumption of 

reasonableness.”  Id. at 111, 708 S.E.2d at 763.   

Additionally, “adjustments are within the discretion of the Commission and must 

be known and measurable within a degree of reasonable certainty. Absolute precision, 

however, is not required.” Hamm v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 309 S.C. 282, 291, 422 

S.E.2d 110, 115 (1992) [citing Michaelson v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co., 121 R.I. 722, 

404 A.2d 799 (1979)]. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 11   
 
 

Regarding the determination of Palmetto’s cost of equity, the Commission must 

determine a fair rate of return that the utility should be allowed the opportunity to earn 

after recovery of the expenses of utility operations.  The legal standards for this 

determination are set forth in Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 

(1944) (“Hope”) and Bluefield Water Works and Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n 

of W. Va., 262 U.S. 679 (1923) (“Bluefield”).   

 In Bluefield the United States Supreme Court holds that:  

What annual rate will constitute just compensation depends upon many 
circumstances, and must be determined by the exercise of a fair and 
enlightened judgment, having regard to all relevant facts. A public utility 
is entitled to such rates as will permit it to earn a return on the value of the 
property which it employs for the convenience of the public equal to that 
generally being made at the same time and in the same general part of the 
country on investments in other business undertakings which are attended 
by corresponding risks and uncertainties; but it has no constitutional right 
to profits such as are realized or anticipated in highly profitable enterprises 
or speculative ventures. The return should be reasonably sufficient to 
assure confidence in the financial soundness of the utility and should be 
adequate, under efficient and economical management, to maintain and 
support its credit and enable it to raise the money necessary for the proper 
discharge of its public duties. A rate of return may be reasonable at one 
time and become too high or too low by changes affecting the 
opportunities for investment, the money market and business conditions 
generally.  
 
Bluefield, 262 U.S. at 692-93. 
 

The Commission and South Carolina appellate courts have consistently applied the 

principles set forth in Bluefield and Hope.  See S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. 

Comm’n, 270 S.C. 590, 244 S.E.2d 278 (1978).  Quoting Hope, the South Carolina 

Supreme Court has stated: “‘under the statutory standard of ‘just and reasonable’ it is the 

result reached not the method employed which is controlling. . . .  The ratemaking 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 12 

process under the Act, i.e., the fixing of ‘just and reasonable’ rates, involves the 

balancing of investor and the consumer interests.’”  S. Bell, 270 S.C. at 596, 244 S.E.2d 

at 281 (quoting Hope, 320 U.S. at 602-03). 

This Commission must exercise its dual responsibility of permitting utilities an 

opportunity to earn a reasonable return on the property it has devoted to serving the 

public, on the one hand, and protecting customers from rates that are so excessive as to be 

unjust or unreasonable, on the other, by “(a) Not depriving investors of the opportunity to 

earn reasonable returns on the funds devoted to such use as that would constitute a 

taking of private property without just compensation[, and] (b) Not permitting rates 

which are excessive.” Id. at 605, 244 S.E. 2d at 286 (Ness, J., concurring and dissenting). 

Additionally, the Commission’s determination of a fair rate of return must be 

documented fully in its findings of fact and based exclusively on reliable, probative, and 

substantial evidence on the whole record. Porter v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 332 S.C. 93, 

98, 504 S.E.2d 320, 323 (1998).  In making its decision, this Commission cannot make a 

determination based upon surmise, conjecture or speculation.  See Herndon v. Morgan 

Mills, Inc., 246 S.C. 201, 209, 143 S.E.2d 376, 380 (1965).   

Against this legal backdrop, the Commission has evaluated the evidence 

presented by all parties and reaches the legal and factual conclusions discussed below.   

IV. OVERVIEW OF STIPULATIONS

a. PUI-Levine Stipulations

The PUI-Levine Stipulations provide that Palmetto commits to an annual 

contribution of $50,000 for a period of three (3) years to Wateree Community Actions, 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 13   
 
 
Inc., or another non-profit entity, for the exclusive purpose of assisting Palmetto’s 

customers with paying their monthly sewer service bills to Palmetto.  For rate-making 

purposes, these annual contributions would be a non-allowable expense, and the fund 

created by them would be restricted to use by Palmetto’s customers who qualify for 

financial assistance under the guidelines of the non-profit entity.   

b. PUI-ORS Stipulations 

The provisions of the PUI-ORS Stipulations, generally speaking, provide: a 

valuation of $8,476,000 for the plant acquired from the City, which is less than half of the 

$18,000,000 Palmetto paid for the assets; a ROE of 9.07%; a capital structure of 45.4% 

debt and 54.6% equity; rate case expense adjustment of $82,151; reductions in the 

Company’s income tax liability as a result of the TCJA, which would be fully returned to 

customers by way of a decrement rider that reduces the Company’s authorized annual 

revenues by $2,032,146 for the approximately twelve (12) month period beginning with 

the first customer bills issued after the Commission’s final order in this proceeding or 

until the regulatory liability reaches zero.  Along with stipulated accounting adjustments 

proposed by ORS and the property tax adjustments proposed in the Company’s 

application, the effect of the PUI-ORS Stipulations would be additional annual revenues 

for Palmetto of $3,215,000, a monthly service rate of $54.93 for the approximately 

twelve (12) month period following the date of this order15 and a monthly service rate of 

$59.87, effective through at least August 20, 2023 (applicable to residential customers 

 
15 The $54.93 rate is in effect for approximately twelve (12) months or until the regulatory liability created 
for the impacts of the TCJA is depleted. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 14   
 
 
and per SFE for commercial customers).  In addition, a cost of service study (“COSS”) 

would be conducted by the Company prior to its next rate proceeding and the Company 

will proceed to examine and be prepared to report to the Commission regarding the 

feasibility of a usage sensitive rate design based on metered water consumption.   

V. RATE-MAKING METHODOLOGY 

Generally, the Commission has wide latitude to determine an appropriate  

rate-setting methodology.  Heater of Seabrook, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of S.C., 324 

S.C. 56, 64, 478 S.E.2d 826, 830 (1996).  While S.C. Code Ann. § 58-5-240(H) (2015) 

directs the Commission to specify an allowable operating margin in all water and 

wastewater orders, “that directive does not mean that the operating margin methodology 

must be used in determining a fair rate of return.”  Id. at 64, n.3, 478 S.E.2d at 830, n.3.  

The operating margin methodology is “less appropriate for utilities that have large rate 

bases and need to earn a rate of return sufficient to obtain the necessary equity and debt 

capital that a larger utility needs for sound operation.”  Id. at 65, 478 S.E.2d at 830.   

In the Application, Palmetto requested rate base treatment.  No party opposed 

Palmetto’s request.  The Company’s total rate base was $96,850,160 per books and 

$94,669,629 on a pro forma proposed basis.  See Application Exhibit B, Schedule F.  

Even after the agreed upon adjustments set out in Exhibit 1 to the PUI-ORS Stipulations, 

which reflects the $9,524,000 reduction in rate base associated with the acquisition of the 

Palmetto of Richland County, LLC Plant,16 the Company’s rate base is $85,848,671.  

Further, Palmetto witness Daday testified the Company’s substantial investments in rate 

 
16 The substantive discussion regarding the Palmetto of Richland County, LLC Plant begins at p. 19, infra. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 15   
 
 
base warrant a rate of return methodology instead of the operating margin 

methodology.17  The Commission finds and concludes the use of rate base methodology 

to be appropriate here and will utilize rate base methodology in setting Palmetto’s rates in 

this proceeding. 

VI. TEST YEAR 

S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 103-823(A)(3) (2012) requires the use a historic twelve-

month test period.  The test year is established as the basis for measuring and calculating 

a utility’s expenses, revenues, and return on rate base.  Porter, 328 S.C. at 228-29, 493 

S.E.2d at 96.  The Commission considers proposed rate increases based upon occurrences 

within the test year but will also consider adjustments for any known and measurable 

changes outside of the test year.   

In its Application, Palmetto utilized the twelve months beginning September 1, 

2018 and ending August 31, 2019 as its test year.18  ORS applied the same historic test 

year.19  No other party disputed the proposed test year.  Thus, the Commission finds and 

concludes that the test year beginning September 1, 2018 and ending August 31, 2019 is 

appropriate in this rate case. 

VII. Cost of Capital 

a. Cost of Debt 

In determining the cost of debt, witnesses Parcell, Harold Walker, and Rothschild   

all utilized 5.89%, which reflects the actual cost of debt for Palmetto.  The reliable and 
 

17 Daday Direct p. 4, ll. 18-20; Tr. p. 262.4, ll. 18-20. 
18 Amended Application Ex. B, p. 3 of 17; Clayton Dir. p. 6, ll. 4-6; Tr. p. 335.6, ll. 4-6; p. 7, ll. 6-8, Tr. p. 
335.7, ll. 6-8.   
19  Seale Dir. p. 2, l. 18 – p. 3, l. 4, Tr. p. 550.2, l. 18 – p. 550.3, l. 4.   



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 16   
 
 
probative substantial evidence in the record supports a finding that the Company’s cost of 

debt is 5.89% for this proceeding. 

b. Return on Equity 

The rates sought by the Company’s application, if approved, would have resulted 

in an ROE of 10.50% based upon its proposed allowable rate base.20  Adoption of a 

10.50% ROE was supported by the recommendation of the Company’s cost of capital 

witness, Harold Walker.21  The cost of capital witness for ORS, Mr. Parcell, 

recommended an ROE of 9.55%,22 which was the midpoint of his range of estimated 

ROE’s of between 9.10% and 10.00%.23  The Consumer Advocate’s cost of capital 

witness, Mr. Rothschild, recommended a range of ROE’s of between 8.20% and 9.07%.24  

Under the terms of the PUI-ORS Stipulations, the proposed ROE is set at the upper end 

of the range testified to by the Consumer Advocate witness, which is 9.07%.  For the 

reasons discussed below, the Commission finds and concludes that the 9.07% ROE 

stipulated to by Palmetto and ORS is reasonable and appropriate for use in determining 

the Company’s overall cost of capital in this proceeding.  

Mr. Rothschild testified that “[i]t is not possible to measure the cost of equity to 

such a high degree of precision, if for no other reason, because markets are constantly 

changing.”25  Thus, he “provide[d] the Commission with a cost of equity range (8.20% - 

9.07%) that [he] believe[d] would allow [Palmetto] to raise capital on reasonable 
 

20 Amended Application p. 3, n.1, Ex. B, Sched. G.  
21 H. Walker Dir. p. 3, ll. 8-12; Tr. p. 385.7, ll. 8-12; p. 44, ll. 12-13, Tr. p. 385.48, ll. 12 -13. 
22 Parcell Dir. p. 3, l. 1; Tr. p. 487.3, l. 1.   
23 Parcell Dir. p. 4, ll. 8-10; Tr. p. 487.4, ll. 8-10. 
24 Rothschild Dir. (Cost of Capital) p. 3, ll. 5-10; Tr. p. 482.5, ll. 5-10. 
25 Rothschild Dir. (Cost of Capital) p. 3, ll. 7-8; Tr. p. 482.5, ll. 7-8.  



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 17   
 
 
terms.”26  The Consumer Advocate witness further testified that a comparison of “market 

data” set out in his testimony to his proposed range of ROE’s “should give the 

Commission confidence that if my recommendation is used to set rates, it will still enable 

[Palmetto] to raise the capital it requires.”27  He reiterated these points, stating that “[t]he 

cost of equity cannot be calculated as precisely as the weight or height of an object” and 

that he therefore “recommend[s] a cost of equity of between 8.20% and 9.07%.”28    

Selection of an appropriate ROE from within a range supported by evidence of 

record is recognized as an appropriate basis upon which to determine an allowable ROE.  

See Hamm v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 309 S.C. 282, 422 S.E.2d 110 (1992).  Moreover, the 

Commission finds that where a utility’s service quality is not at issue – which is the 

circumstance here as there was no customer testimony complaining about the quality of 

Palmetto’s utility service and ORS’s inspection found no deficiencies in the Company’s 

operations29 – an allowable ROE at the higher end of a recommended range is 

appropriate.  Cf. Order No. 2020-306, issued April 9, 2020, in Docket No. 2019-290-WS, 

pp. 3, 38 (finding that “quality of service issues” are appropriately considered in selecting 

from a range of ROEs recommended by a cost of capital witness).  Based on the 

foregoing, the Commission finds and concludes that an ROE of 9.07% is appropriate for 

the Company in view of the evidence of record as a whole and the PUI-ORS Stipulations 

to the ROE. 

 
 

26 Rothschild Dir. (Cost of Capital) p. 3, ll. 8-10; Tr. p. 482.5, ll. 8-10. 
27 Rothschild Dir. (Cost of Capital) p. 10, ll. 3-5; Tr. p. 482.12, ll. 3-5.  
28 Rothschild Dir. (Cost of Capital) p. 10, ll. 6-7; Tr. p. 482.12, ll. 6-7. 
29 Hunnell Rev. Dir. p. 5, ll. 13-21; Tr. p. 534.5, ll. 13-21; Hr’g Ex. 19, DPH-1. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 18   
 
 

c. Capital Structure 

The Company proposed a capital structure of 41.79% debt and 58.21% equity, 

which was calculated excluding short-term debt.30  Company witness Harold Walker 

testified that short term debt is properly excluded when determining a utility’s 

appropriate capital structure because it “is used primarily for interim funding of capital 

projects, or construction work in progress (‘CWIP’)” and is thereafter “replaced by 

permanent or by equity infusion.”31  Accordingly, because the Company has not 

proposed to include CWIP in its rate base, Mr. Walker opined that this “temporary source 

of financing” is not properly included in its capital structure.”32   

Although the Company’s proposed capital structure reflects its actual current debt 

and equity ratios, ORS witness Parcell recommended adoption of a hypothetical capital 

structure of 45.00% debt and 55.00% equity “which reflects the capital structure ratios of 

the proxy group of the water/wastewater utilities [he] considered in reaching [his] cost of 

equity conclusion” which he characterized as being “true ‘market driven’ capital 

structures.”33  Mr. Parcell’s recommendation was based, in part, on his observation that 

the equity component of the Company’s capital structure, excluding short term debt, had 

varied from year to year during the five years preceding the test year, ranging from a high 

of 63.70% in 2015 to a low of 44.20% in 2015.34  According to Mr. Parcell this reflects 

 
30 Amended Application, Ex. B, Schedule G; Clayton Dir. p. 4, ll. 14-16; Tr. p. 335.4, ll. 14-16. 
31 H. Walker. Reb. p. 8, ll. 6-12; Tr. p. 387.10, ll. 6-12.  
32 Id. 
33 Parcell Dir. p. 3, ll. 7-17; Tr. p. 487.3, ll. 7-17. 
34 Parcell Dir. p. 19, ll. 6-12; Tr. p. 487.19, ll. 6-12.  



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 19   
 
 
“volatility” in the Company’s equity ratio that should be addressed.35  The Consumer 

Advocate’s witness recommended a capital structure of 47.50% debt and 52.50% equity, 

which was based on a “conservative point between the average common equity ratios of 

the companies in [his] proxy group excluding and including short-term debt for pre and 

post COVID-19” time periods.36  The Commission finds that the 45.40% debt and 

54.60% equity capital structure stipulated to by the Company and ORS addresses the 

volatility in the Company’s equity ratio identified by Mr. Parcell but also utilizes aspects 

of known equity ratios identified in Mr. Rothschild’s proxy group – and is the same as his 

average range as shown in his referenced exhibit – while at the same time giving some 

effect to the Company’s proposed exclusion of short-term debt from a determination of a 

proper capital structure.  We therefore find the Company’s capital structure is reasonably 

set at 45.40% debt and 54.60% equity.                         

VIII. PALMETTO OF RICHLAND COUNTY (“PRC”) PLANT 

In 2012, Palmetto’s parent company formed Palmetto of Richland County, LLC 

(“PRC”) to purchase certain sewer collection system assets (e.g. sewer lines, lift stations, 

and manholes) owned by the City (assets hereinafter referred to as the “PRC Plant).  The 

service area PRC acquired was an unincorporated area northeast of the City limits 

adjacent to Palmetto’s service area, serving approximately 11,370 customers.37  

 
35 Parcell Surr. p. 4, ll. 1-7; Tr. p. 488.4, ll. 1-7. 
36 Rothschild Dir. (Cost of Capital) p. 3, l. 2; Tr. p. 482.5, l. 2; p. 11, ll. 7-17; Tr. p. 482.13, ll. 7-17. 
37 Daday Dir. p. 3, ll.16-18; Tr. p. 262.3, ll. 16-18. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 20   
 
 

On June 6, 2012, prior to the purchase of the PRC Plant, PRC entered into an 

Asset Purchase Agreement (“APA”) with the City.  By Order No. 2012-960,38 the 

Commission granted a certificate to PRC that “its acquisition of the City’s wastewater 

collection system in the proposed service area is in the public interest”; authorized PRC 

to provide wastewater service as a public utility in the service area acquired; and 

established rates and charges to be imposed on customers in the service area.  Under the 

Order, PRC would continue to charge its new customers the same monthly rates then 

imposed by the City.  The Commission later granted approval for PRC to merge into 

Palmetto.39  In Palmetto’s last rate case, the Company and ORS entered into, and the 

Commission accepted, a stipulation whereby valuation of the PRC Plant would be 

deferred to this proceeding.40 

Palmetto of Richland County, LLC purchased the PRC Plant from the City for 

$18 million.  At issue in this proceeding is the ratemaking treatment of the purchase price 

an investor-owned utility – here, Palmetto – paid to acquire the assets of a municipality – 

the City.  Palmetto, ORS, and the Consumer Advocate made recommendations pertaining 

to this issue.  The Company proposed that the entire $18 million purchase price be 

included in rate base.41  ORS initially asserted that all but $1.29 million of the 

Company’s $18 million original cost estimate should be excluded from rate base and the 

$16.71 million difference, which ORS estimates is the amount of plant “donated or 

 
38 Issued December 21, 2012 in Docket No. 2012-273-S. 
39 See Order No. 2017-433, issued July 11, 2017, in Docket No. 2017-105-S.   
40 See Stipulations filed January 5, 2018 in Docket No. 2017-228-S. Order No. 2018-155, p.5.   
41 Application, ¶ 11(c). 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 21   
 
 
contributed to the City,” should be treated as an acquisition adjustment.42  The Consumer 

Advocate adopted the same primary position as ORS.43    

The Company asserts that the National Association of Regulatory Utility 

Commissioners Uniform System of Accounts (“NARUC USOA”) for Class A 

Wastewater Utilities, which is authorized by virtue of S.C. Code Ann. § 58-5-220 (2015) 

and made applicable to Palmetto by virtue of S.C. Code Regs. 103-517 (2012),44 requires 

that the full purchase price paid for the PRC Plant be included in rate base.  Specifically, 

the Company contends that the second sentence of Accounting Instruction 18.A45 

requires that the PRC Plant “be included at the cost incurred by [Palmetto]” because the 

first sentence of this instruction is inapplicable as the PRC Plant is neither “an operating 

unit or system” nor “utility plant.”46  These contentions are based on the fact that the 

PRC Plant do not include any treatment facilities (and are thus by themselves inoperable 

according to Palmetto) 47 and the fact that the City is not a “utility” as defined by the 

USOA Definition 40 because it is not regulated by the Commission.48  Palmetto 

alternatively asserts that even if the first sentence of Accounting Instruction 18.A does 

apply, it should be permitted to include in rate base $17.1 million, which figure is 

 
42 Loy Dir. p. 13, ll. 12-16; Tr. p. 507.13, ll. 12-16; Hr’g Ex.17, Ex. CEL-2 p. 9, n.9.  
43 Rothschild Dir. (Accounting) p. 3, ll. 1-2; Tr. p. 481.5, ll. 1-2; p. 11, ll. 5-8; Tr. p. 481.13, ll. 5-8; p.17, ll. 
15-16; Tr. p. 481.19, ll. 15-16. 
44 See Hr’g Ex. 10, p. 15, GW Reb. Ex. 1, p. 7 (establishing Class A wastewater utilities as those having 
annual wastewater operating revenues of $1 Million or more). 
45 See Hr’g Ex. 10, p. 21, GW Reb. Ex. 1, p. 13.  In pertinent part, this instruction states that “[a]ll amounts 
included in the accounts for utility plant acquired as an operating unit or system, shall be stated at the cost 
incurred by the person who first devoted the property to utility service.  All other utility plant shall be 
included in the accounts at the cost incurred by the utility . . .”  
46 Walsh Dir. p. 3, ll. 9-31; Tr. p. 358.3, ll. 9-31. 
47 Walsh Dir. p. 3, ll. 14-19; Tr. p. 358.3, ll. 14-19. 
48 Walsh Dir. p. 3, ll. 19-23; Tr. p. 358.3, ll. 19-23. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 22   
 
 
produced by deducting an estimated $900,000 in depreciation, amortization and 

Contributions in Aid of Construction (“CIAC”) from the Company’s original cost 

estimate of $18 million for the PRC Plant, as permitted under USOA Accounting 

Instruction 18.D.49    

Consumer Advocate witness Rothschild testified the amount included in 

Palmetto’s rate base should be no more than the amount that would be appropriate to add 

if the acquired entity was a regulated utility.50  Mr. Rothschild believes any other 

treatment would be extremely unfair to ratepayers.  He notes:  

[o]riginal cost  ratemaking is based on the principle that items added to 
rate base that are used and useful and have been prudently incurred at a 
reasonable cost should be added to rate base in an  amount equal to the 
depreciated original cost, with appropriate adjustments for assets acquired 
by [CIAC] and deferred income taxes.51 
 

Regarding CIAC, Mr. Rothschild notes Palmetto has the burden of proof and citing poor 

accounting records as an excuse does not justify the Company, or the City, taking 

ownership of the CIAC.52  In his opinion consumers should not forfeit their CIAC unless 

legislation allows such a practice, and the Commission determines it is in the public 

interest to do so. 

ORS raised two issues related to valuation of the PRC Plant, asserting: (1) the 

Handy-Whitman indices (“H/W indices”) should have been used instead of the Consumer 

Price Index for All Urban Customers (“CPI-U”) to trend reproduction costs back to 

original cost and (2) most of the plant PRC acquired from the City was originally donated 
 

49 Wood Dir. p. 3, ll. 8-20; Tr. p. 321.3, ll. 8-20; Hrg. Ex. 8; Daday Dir. p. 6, ll. 1-18; Tr. p. 262.6, ll. 1-18. 
50 Rothschild Dir. (Accounting) p. 14, ll. 3-5; Tr. p. 481.16, ll. 3-5.   
51 Rothschild Dir. (Accounting) p. 14, ll. 5-9; Tr. p. 481.16, l1. 5-9.   
52 Rothschild Sur. p. 14, ll. 21-23; Tr. p. 483.14, ll. 21-23. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 23   
 
 
to the City.  ORS did not contest the original cost methodology utilized by the Company 

to determine the value of the PRC Plant. 

With respect to the H/W indices, witness Loy testified that usage of the H/W 

indices in an original cost study is an industry norm and industry best practice, as the 

H/W indices measure cost trends specifically applicable to utility construction.53  The 

CPI-U, on the other hand, is not relevant to the prices paid by a wastewater utility for 

constructing its system.54  The CPI-U is measured and reported by the Bureau of Labor 

Statistics and “measures the change in prices paid by consumers for goods and  

services . . . based on prices of food, clothing, shelter, fuels, transportation, doctors’ and 

dentists’ services, drugs, and other goods and services that people buy for day-to-day 

living.”55  Witness Loy also testified that Company witnesses Clayton and Harold Walker 

both had used the H/W index in original cost studies performed in other state 

jurisdictions.56  Use of H/W indices results in reduction to net plant of $1,707,727.57  

ORS initially disagreed with the Company’s position, primarily asserting that 

USOA Accounting Instruction 2158 controls the proper accounting for the PRC Plant and 

not Instruction 18.  However, ORS has alternatively noted that some portion of amounts 

 
53 Loy Dir. p. 12, ll. 3-4; Tr. p. 507.12, ll. 3-4; Loy Sur. p. 8, ll. 19-20; Tr. p. 509.8, ll. 19-20. 
54 Loy Dir. p. 11, ll. 19-20; Tr. p. 507.11, ll. 19-20. 
55 Loy Dir. p. 11, ll. 12-16; Tr. p. 507.11, ll. 12-16. 
56 Loy Sur. p. 9, ll. 1-2; Tr. p. 509.9, ll. 1-2. 
57 Loy Dir. p. 13, ll. 7-8; Tr. p. 507.13, ll. 7-8. 
58 Part A of this instruction provides, in pertinent part, that “[w]hen utility plant constituting an operating 
unit or system is acquired by purchase …the costs of acquisition…shall be charged to account 104 – Utility 
Plant Purchased or Sold.”  Hr’g Ex. 10, pp. 25-26.  Under Part B of this instruction, “the original cost of 
plant, estimated if not known, shall be credited to account 104” and, after reductions to that original cost to 
account for “accumulated depreciation and amortization” and “contributions in aid of construction” any 
remaining amount in account 104 “shall then be closed to account 114 – Utility Plant Acquisition 
Adjustments.” Id. at p. 26. “The amounts recorded in [account 114] … shall be amortized, or otherwise 
disposed of, as the Commission may approve or direct.” Id. at p. 63.       



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 24   
 
 
recorded as an acquisition adjustment in USOA Account 114 (as a result of their 

proposed application of Accounting Instruction 21) may be properly recognized for 

ratemaking purposes when such is found by the Commission to be “in the public interest” 

based upon “compelling reasons.”59  Similarly, the Consumer Advocate has recognized 

that (a) “public interest” considerations may warrant inclusion of “donated plant” for 

ratemaking purposes60 and (b) in the Commission’s “determination of just and reasonable 

rates,” the USOA “are guidelines to improve the effectiveness of regulation… [and] 

should be followed only if the Commission determines these guidelines result in just and 

reasonable rates.”61    

On the issue of donated plant, ORS witness Loy testified that large amounts of the 

PRC Plant were constructed by developers and then donated to the City.  It is common 

industry practice for developers to do this because in many cases “it is more cost 

effective for the developer to construct the collection system and donate the system to a 

municipality that already has a treatment plant in operation.”62  Witness Loy based his 

opinion on several items of evidence, including the City’s accounting record related to 

the sale of the PRC Plant to PRC, earlier accounting records referenced in the testimony 

of Company witness Harold Walker, deeds attached to the APA showing transfers of 

wastewater treatment assets by developers to the City, City-approved record or plat 

drawings of sewer collection systems that were prepared by professional engineers on 

 
59 Loy Dir. p. 20, ll.1-8; Tr. p. 507.20, ll.1-8. 
60 Rothschild Dir. (Accounting) p. 15, ll. 12-20; Tr. p. 481.17, ll. 12-20. 
61 Rothschild Dir. (Accounting) p. 11, ll. 17-21; Tr. p. 482.13, ll. 17-21. 
62 Loy Dir. p. 14, ll. 3-8; Tr. p. 507.14, ll. 3-8. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 25   
 
 
behalf of developers, and the lack of accounting records from the City indicating it 

constructed the plant.63 

NARUC USOA requires that donated plant be treated as contributions in aid of 

construction (“CIAC”) and excluded from rate base.64  The proper regulatory treatment 

under Accounting Instruction 21 of the NARUC USOA is to classify the plant originally 

donated to the City as CIAC, not plant in service.65  Otherwise, if included in plant in 

service and allowed in rate base, rate payers would be paying for the plant twice: “[o]nce 

when they purchased their property served by the collection system (by paying a price 

inclusive of the developer’s cost to install the wastewater plant) and now under the 

ownership of a private entity such as [Palmetto].”66  In addition, the Company would be 

allowed the opportunity to earn a cost of capital return on plant that was originally 

donated.67 

The Commission agrees with ORS and the Consumer Advocate that, in some 

circumstances, it is appropriate to include for ratemaking purposes plant which may 

otherwise not be properly recorded in rate base.  As noted in the testimony of Company 

witness Walsh,68 a commentator previously cited by this Commission as an authoritative 

source on ratemaking69 has stated in this regard that 

[a] purchase price of assets in excess of book value may be included in 
rate base when one or more of the following criteria are met, a) the 

 
63 Loy Dir. pp. 13-16; Tr. pp. 507.13-507.16; Loy Sur. pp. 1-7; Tr. pp. 509.1-509.7. 
64 Loy Dir. p. 16, ll. 12-13; Tr. p. 507.16, ll. 12-13. 
65 Loy Dir. p. 16, ll. 12-20; Tr. p. 507.16, ll. 12-20. 
66 Loy Dir. p. 18, ll. 6-12; Tr. p. 507.18, ll. 6-12. 
67 Id. 
68 Walsh Reb. p. 5, ll. 18-31; Tr. p. 360.5, ll. 18-31. 
69 See Order No. 2004-175 in Docket No. 2003-295-W, 2004 WL 1372843. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 26   
 
 

transaction was in the public interest, b) the purchase price was 
reasonable, c) the benefits to ratepayers were equal to or greater than the 
premium paid for the property and d) the transaction was conducted at 
arm’s length.  Thus, an acquisition adjustment may be included in rate 
base where the utility is able to show that the excess purchase price 
produced ‘consumer benefits’ (such as reduced rates or improved service), 
which are not adequately covered in the rate base or recognized in the 
company’s prior earnings.  
 

Leonard Saul Goodman, The Process of Ratemaking, Vol. II, Public Utilities Reports, 

Inc. (1998) at 787 (emphasis added).  Other commentators previously cited by this 

Commission70 have made a similar observation, stating that 

 [t]wo basic questions surround the ratemaking treatment of the various 
amounts included in the acquisition adjustments account: 

 
(1) should any of the amounts be accorded rate base treatment; and 
 
(2) should the amortization of any of these balances be considered in cost 

of service?  Rate base and cost of service treatment are often 
inconsistent when commissions deal with the acquisition adjustments 
issue.  Rate base treatment and/or cost of service treatment has 
been allowed by various regulatory commissions under a variety 
of circumstances.   

 
The reasons most commonly cited for allowing rate base and/or cost of 
service treatment of acquisition adjustments are as follows: (1) when 
acquisitions represent an essential or desirable part of an integration of 
facilities program devoted to serving the public better; (2) when 
acquisitions are clearly in the public interest, because operating 
efficiencies offset the net excess price over net original cost; and (3) 
when such acquisitions are determined to involve arm’s-length 
bargaining.  A substantial number of cases exist where rate base 
and/or cost of service treatment has been allowed as a result of 
satisfying one or more of the criteria listed above.  

   

 
70 See, e.g., Order No. 2007-887 in Docket No. 2007-244-W, 2007 WL 4945075, and Order No. 2018-155, 
2017-228-S, 2018 WL 1335797. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 27   
 
 
Robert L. Hahn and Gregory E. Aliff, Accounting for Public Utilities, § 4.04[2], 

LexisNexis (2019) at 4-8 and 4-9 (emphasis added).   

We would first note that the observations of these two commentators are 

consistent with the language of the USOA as it relates to Account 114 (Utility Plant 

Acquisition Adjustments), which specifically provides that “[t]he amounts recorded in 

this account with respect to each property acquisition shall be amortized, or otherwise 

disposed of, as the Commission may approve or direct.”71   Additionally, “[a]s a general 

rule, when acquisition adjustments are allowed in the rate base, amortization to cost of 

service is also allowed.”  Accounting for Public Utilities, supra, at 4-10.  Thus, the 

Commission may properly allow amounts constituting an acquisition adjustment recorded 

in Account 114 that result from the application of Accounting Instruction 21 to assets 

acquired by a utility to be included in rate base and be amortized.   

Furthermore, the Commission finds that there are unique facts in this proceeding 

which justify including a portion of the $16.71 million plant acquisition adjustment 

identified by ORS and the Consumer Advocate in both rate base and cost of service, as is 

provided for by the PUI-ORS Stipulations.  These unique facts include the following: 

(1) the 2013 acquisition of the PRC Plant marks the first and only time a public (i.e., 
investor owned) utility has purchased facilities from a municipality which have 
been sought to be included for ratemaking purposes in proceedings before this 
Commission;72     
 

(2) all parties have acknowledged that the City’s records pertaining to the PRC Plant 
were at best poorly kept.73  Accordingly, it is not possible to determine the actual 

 
71 Hr’g Ex. 10, pp. 62-63. 
72 Hipp. Surr. p. 10, ll. 1-3; Tr. p. 497.10, ll. 1-3. 
73 Daday Dir. p. 6, ll. 1-18, Tr. p. 262.6, ll. 1-18; Loy Dir. p. 14, ll. 6-8; Tr. p. 507.14, ll. 6-8; Rothschild 
Dir. (Accounting) p. 11, ll. 8-9; Tr. p. 481.13, ll. 8-9. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 28   
 
 

original costs incurred by the City in acquiring the PRC Plant or to determine with 
any specificity what amounts of these assets constitute CIAC and an estimate is 
therefore warranted under either instruction;   
 

(3) the public interest was served by the acquisition of the PRC Plant given that (a) 
the customers previously served by the City were, and will continue to be, 
shielded from rate increases by the City which have averaged 5.4% over the last 
seven years,74 (b) customers previously served by the City are now able to have a 
voice in the setting of their utility rates by seeking intervenor or protestant status, 
filing comments, and appearing as witnesses in opposition to a proposed rate 
increase before this Commission – a voice they were denied as non-resident 
customers of the City,75 (c) the customers previously served by the City, based on 
average water consumption of 6,000 gallons per month, have already saved 
approximately $8.9 million by virtue of the fact that they have been customers of 
Palmetto (and its predecessor PRC) and not the City since 2013, and stand to save 
more (approximately $3.9 million) even if the full rate increase requested were 
granted,76 (d) treatment of wastewater for customers served with the PRC Plant 
by Palmetto instead of the City is more efficient given that (i) the flow will be 
transported to the Company’s Spears Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant 
(“WWTP”) which discharges to the Wateree River drainage basin and is  closer to 
the service territory than the City’s Metro WWTP discharging to the Congaree 
River, which this Commission has previously found to be in the public interest77 
and (ii) will be treated at a lower cost to customers,78 and (e) having a larger 
customer base across which the Company’s costs may be spread benefits those 
who were the Company’s customers prior to the acquisition of the PRC Plant.79      

 
In view of the foregoing, the Commission concludes that it is unnecessary to address the 

Company’s arguments relying upon USOA Accounting Instruction 18 and will now 

consider the appropriateness of including $8,476,000 in both rate base and as a regulatory 

 
74 Daday Dir p. 9, ll. 7-16; Tr. p. 262.9, ll. 7-16; Hr’g Ex. 5, MD-Exhibit 2. 
75 Walsh Reb. p. 5, ll. 10-16; Tr. p. 360.5, ll. 10-16.  Cf. Sloan v. City of Conway, 347 S.C. 324, 329-30, 
555 S.E.2d 684, 686-87 (2001) (holding that a non-resident municipal water customer has no basis to 
challenge an out of city rate on the grounds of unreasonableness). 
76 Daday Dir. p. 7, l. 27 – p. 8, l. 30; Tr. p. 262.7, l. 27 – p. 262.8, l. 30; Hr’g Ex. 5, MD-Exhibit 2; Walsh 
Reb. p. 4, l. 27 – p. 5, l. 16; Tr. p. 360.4, l. 27 – p. 360.5, l. 16.  With respect to this testimony, the 
Commission also finds as a fact that average water consumption for the Company’s customers is 
approximately 6,000 gallons per month based upon the direct evidence provided in Mr. Daday’s testimony 
and the published data cited by Mr. Walsh consisting of government and industry analyses of water 
consumption and U.S. Census Bureau residential occupancy data for Richland County.           
77 See Order No. 2012-960, Docket No. 2012-273-S, December 21, 2012. 
78 See n.73, supra. 
79 Walsh Reb. p. 5, ll. 15-16; Tr. p. 360.5, ll. 15-16. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 29   
 
 
asset to be amortized over 9.31 years as provided for in the PUI-ORS Stipulations.  For 

the reasons discussed below, the Commission approves and adopts these stipulation 

terms. 

Initially, we note that the amount proposed to be included in rate base and 

amortized is less than half of the $18 million paid for the PRC Plant.  This reflects a 

reasonable sharing of costs between the Company’s customers and its shareholders.  

Secondly, the acquisition of the PRC Plant was approved by this Commission as being in 

the public interest in Order No. 2012-960 and has proven to be beneficial to the 

Company’s customers if for no other reason than the transportation, treatment, and 

disposal at the Company’s Spears Creek WWTP is more efficient than if this is 

accomplished using the City’s Metro WWTP.   Third, we find that the purchase price for 

the PRC Plant was the result of an arm’s length transaction given that it involved not only 

approval of the governing body of the City of Columbia, but also this Commission.80  

Fourth, and based upon the average water consumption figures we have found to be 

correct, the Company’s customers formerly served by the City have already realized 

savings in excess of the $8,476,000 worth of PRC Plant which would be included in rate 

base and in an amortization under the PUI-ORS Stipulations.  In sum, we find that each 

of the criteria described by the referenced commentators is satisfied and that the 

provisions of the PUI-ORS Stipulations providing for a return on and return of 

$8,476,000 are therefore appropriate.  Adoption of this aspect of the PUI-ORS 

Stipulations not only promotes confidence in the financial integrity of the Company, 

 
80 Walsh Reb. p. 5, l. 33 – p. 6, l. 25; Tr. p. 360.5, l. 33 – p. 360.6, l. 25. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 30   
 
 
Hope, supra, but also continued investment in utility facilities so as to provide reliable 

and high quality sewer service – a goal recognized by the General Assembly as being 

appropriate for consideration in ratemaking matters.  Cf. S.C. Code Ann.§58-4-10(B) 

(Supp. 2019).81   

Palmetto and ORS also stipulated that the Company would record Post-

Acquisition Expansion Fees as CIAC (reduction to rate base of $2,644,673) and receive a 

rate base rate of return on $8,476,000 of the purchase price.82  Additionally, Palmetto and 

ORS stipulated the Company would adjust its Balance Sheet to eliminate the Utility Plant 

Acquisition recorded to Account 114.  The Commission concludes the treatment of 

Account 114 contained in the PUI-ORS Stipulations is appropriate and supported by 

substantial evidence and is, therefore, approved. 

IX. TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT 

The TCJA decreased the corporate tax rate from 35% to 21%, effective January 1, 

2018.  By Order No. 2018-308 in Docket No. 2017-381-A, the Commission ordered all 

utilities to calculate and defer the tax effects resulting from the TCJA as of the law’s 

effective date.       

Palmetto does not believe a return of excess taxes is appropriate under the TCJA.  

The Company asserts that a return of the tax savings is improper and would: (i) constitute 

impermissible retroactive ratemaking and improper single expense ratemaking,  

(ii) deprive the Company of due process of law, (iii) be contrary to the provisions of the 
 

81 The PUI-ORS Stipulations provide that the Company’s balance sheet will be adjusted to eliminate the 
$95,623,890 shown in Account 114.  Hr’g Ex. 3, ¶ 9.  This amount does not include any part of the 
$8,476,000 to be included in rate base and to be amortized.    
82 Hr’g Ex. 3. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 31   
 
 
South Carolina constitution regarding taking of private property for private use, and (iv) 

be contrary to S.C. Code Ann. § 58-5-290.83  Palmetto also takes issue with the 

difference between its federal income taxes before and after the effective date of the 

TCJA, as calculated by ORS .84     

ORS asserts the Company should be required to return to its customers, the 

savings Palmetto has realized since January 1, 2018.  ORS witness Sullivan testified the 

excess federal corporate income tax expense embedded in Palmetto’s current rates since 

January 1, 2018 should be returned to customers through a regulatory liability in the 

amount of $2,032,146.85  

Similarly, DCA advocates for a refund.  Witness Rothschild testified these funds 

do not directly impact the Company’s rate of return nor does Palmetto own these funds, 

so refunding the money to customers does not constitute retroactive ratemaking.86  

Witness Rothschild further testified that the return of these funds would be consistent 

with how the TCJA was handled by other utilities in South Carolina and before other 

Commissions across the United States.87  

Per the PUI-ORS Stipulations, Palmetto shall establish a regulatory liability in the 

amount of $2,032,146, which is attributed to the excess federal corporate income tax 

expenses embedded in current rates charged to the Company’s customers since January 1, 

2018.  Under the PUI-ORS Stipulations, Palmetto would return the regulatory liability to 

 
83 Daday Reb. p. 15, ll. 8-10; Tr. p. 265.15, ll. 8-10. 
84 Daday Reb. p. 16, ll. 6-17; Tr. 265.16, ll. 6-17. 
85 Sullivan Rev. Dir. p. 8, ll. 13-19; Tr. p. 546.8, ll. 13-19; Hr’g Ex. 20, Revised Ex. DFS-2. 
86 Rothschild Dir. (Accounting), p. 8, ll. 12-14; Tr. p. 481.10, ll. 12-14. 
87 Rothschild Dir. (Accounting), p. 8, ll. 18-22; Tr. p. 481.10, ll. 18-22. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 32 

its customers through a decrement rider or separate negative surcharge over an 

approximately twelve (12) month period or until the balance of the regulatory liability 

reaches zero.  The monthly decrement per ERC would be $4.94, and a residential 

customer’s monthly bill would be $54.93 after the application of the decrement, which is 

about a 5% increase from the current monthly bill. 

After consideration of the substantial evidence on the whole record, the 

Commission concludes that it is reasonable to approve the process delineated in the PUI-

ORS Stipulations regarding the treatment of the excess federal corporate income tax 

expense embedded in Palmetto’s current rates since January 1, 2018.  The Company and 

ORS have agreed to this provision, it is in line with the recommendations put forth by the 

Consumer Advocate, and it is a similar method that has been authorized by this 

Commission in other dockets.  Additionally, the return of this money is especially 

important during the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic.  It is therefore unnecessary for the 

Commission to address the Company’s arguments regarding the TCJA.  Palmetto shall 

establish a regulatory liability of $2,032,146 which is to be returned to the Company’s 

customers through a decrement rider or separate negative surcharge for approximately 

twelve (12) months or until the balance in the regulatory liability reaches zero.  

Accordingly, we approve and adopt the PUI-ORS Stipulations in this regard.   

X. COST OF SERVICE STUDY

The Company proposed no change in its rate design in this proceeding.  However,

a number of customers complained the Company’s current flat rate design is unfair to 

customers with low water usage.  The Commission has also recognized the burden flat 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 33 

rates impose on sewer customers where only one or two people are in a household, on 

senior citizens with fixed incomes, and on low- and moderate-income customers.  See 

Commission Directive dated March 25, 2020 in Docket No. 2019-290-WS. 

ORS did not propose any change in the Company’s current rate design in this 

proceeding, but recommended the Commission require that Palmetto conduct and file a 

cost of service study (“COSS”) to coincide with its historic test year for its next base rate 

case and investigate and report to the Commission the feasibility of converting to a usage 

sensitive rate design in it next rate case.88,89  The Consumer Advocate took no position 

with regard to the Company’s rate design, a COSS, or an investigation into the feasibility 

of the Company converting to a usage sensitive rate.   

While the Company does not currently have access to water consumption data,90 

Palmetto is willing to conduct a COSS and reiterated its willingness to do so, subject to 

the availability of accurate water meter reading data from municipal water suppliers and 

recovery of the associated costs.91  The Commission heard testimony from both the 

Company92 and a customer93 that the City’s existing water meters in Palmetto’s service 

area are in need of replacement and often result in mis-readings which will lead to 

disputes regarding a bill issued under a usage sensitive rate design.  Accordingly, we find 

that adoption of a usage sensitive rate design is not currently feasible.  However, as a 

88 Hunnell Rev. Dir. p. 13, l. 9 – p. 14, l. 17; Tr. p. 534.13, l. 9 – p. 534.14, l. 17. 
89 Hunnell Rev. Dir. p. 15, ll. 14 -17; Tr. p. 534.15, ll. 14-17.   
90 Hr’g Ex. 6, MD Reb. Ex. 8. 
91 Daday Reb. p. 18, l. 16 – p. 19, l. 21; Tr. p. 265.18, l. 16 – p. 265.19, l. 21. 
92 Daday Reb. p. 19, ll. 17-21; Tr. p. 265.19, ll. 17-21; Walsh Reb. p. 11, l. 23 – p.12, l. 13, Tr. p. 360.11, l. 
23 – p. 360.12, l. 13; Hr’g Ex. 10, GW Reb. Exs. 2-3.  
93 Testimony of Margi Scotti, June 22, 2020, Tr. p.130, ll. 12-23. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 34   
 
 
result of the PUI-ORS Stipulations, the Company will examine the feasibility of this 

alternative rate design as soon as practical and present it as an alternative to the 

Commission in the Company’s next rate relief proceeding.94  The Company shall file 

quarterly reports addressing progress in obtaining water consumption data from water 

suppliers serving Palmetto’s customers.   

XI. TARIFF MODIFICATIONS 

The Company proposed three modifications to its rate schedule: language 

imposing a tampering charge of up to $250.00, language limiting its liability to customers 

in circumstances where there is an interruption of service, and language consistent with a 

settlement agreement reached between the Company, ORS, and certain intervenors in 

Docket No. 2017-381-A pertaining to a Tax Multiplier designed to “gross-up” developer 

contributed assets.95 

a. Tampering Charge 

Palmetto proposed that it be permitted to impose a charge not to exceed $250.00 

per occurrence where a customer has tampered with or damaged the Company’s facilities 

or equipment.  As noted by Palmetto, the proposed language is consistent with tariff 

language heretofore approved by the Commission for other jurisdictional utilities.96  ORS 

did not object to the addition of a tampering charge as Palmetto provided a reasonable 

cost justification in its Application.97 

 
 

94 Hr’g Ex. 3, ¶ ¶ 11-12. 
95 Amended Application p. 6-7, ¶¶ 12-13. 
96 Id. 
97 Hunnell Rev. Direct, p. 16, ll. 8-15; Tr. p. 534.16, ll. 8-15. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 35   
 
 

b. Limitation of Liability 

The Company also proposed it be permitted to limit its liability and that of its 

agents and employees to customers for damages arising out of the interruption of service 

or the failure to furnish service, to the remedies provided under Commission Regulations. 

Palmetto indicated similar provisions had been approved for other sewer utilities under 

the Commission’s jurisdiction.98  Company witness Daday testified the addition of the 

limitation of liability provision was “intended to make clear that the Company’s only 

obligation regarding service interruption is to comply with the Commission’s service 

interruption regulations.”99  Further, while the provision would “preclude any claim 

based simply upon the fact that a service interruption occurred, it does not limit a 

customer’s right to bring a claim for damages if they result from service interruption.”100  

ORS did not did not object to the addition of the limitation of liability provision, noting 

the protections provided under Commission Regulations regarding service interruptions 

or failures to furnish service would still apply.101  The Consumer Advocate opposed the 

limitation of liability language, stating South Carolina law only obligates the Company to 

report an interruption of service and to resume service as quickly as possible.102  Further, 

limiting liability is not a benefit to customers.103  

 

 

 
98 Amended Application p. 6-7, ¶¶ 12-13. 
99 Daday Direct, p. 12, ll. 13-18; Tr. p. 262.12, ll. 13-18. 
100 Id. 
101 Hunnell Rev. Direct, p. 16, l. 20 – p. 17, l. 11; Tr. p. 534.16, l. 20 – p. 534.17, l. 11. 
102 Rothschild Dir. (Accounting) p. 17, ll. 3-7; Tr. p. 481.19, ll. 3-7.  
103 Id. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 36 

c. Tax Multiplier for Property Contributions

Lastly, Palmetto proposed language pertaining to a Tax Multiplier designed to 

“gross-up” developer contributed assets to cover federal income tax that has been 

imposed on CIAC as a result of the TCJA.  Palmetto witness Daday testified the 8.5% 

currently used was agreed to as part of a settlement between home builders and 

developers, ORS, and Palmetto filed in Docket No. 2017-381-A.104  ORS did not object 

to Palmetto’s request to add a Tax Multiplier for CIAC but asserted the Company should 

be required to utilize the capital structure approved by the Commission in this rate 

proceeding to calculate the net present value (“NPV”) tax multiplier percentage on 

property contributions.105  ORS reasons that if Palmetto is awarded a cost of capital in 

this case less than 8.5%, the Company would over-collect its federal tax obligation from 

developers.106  On the other hand, if Palmetto is awarded a cost of capital greater than 

8.5%, the Company would under-collect its federal tax obligation on any contributed 

property obtained after the date of the Order in this case.107  The Consumer Advocate 

took no position with regard to the NPV tax multiplier.  

d. Discussion

Under the terms of the PUI-ORS Stipulations, the Company has agreed to delete 

the limitation of liability language opposed by the Consumer Advocate and to make the 

revision to the language of the Tax Multiplier revision, as proposed by ORS, based upon 

104 Daday Reb. p. 17, ll. 15-20; Tr. p. 265.17, ll. 15-20. 
105 Hunnell Rev. Direct, p. 16, l .20 – p. 17, l. 11; Tr. p. 534.16, l. 20 – p. 534.17, l. 11. 
106 Hunnell Sur., p. 6, l. 16 – p. 7, l. 12; Tr. p. 535.6, l. 16 – p. 535.7, l. 12. 
107 Id. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 37 

the Company’s capital structure adopted in this case.  In view of these facts, the 

Commission approves and adopts this aspect of the PUI-ORS Stipulations. 

XII. ADJUSTMENTS TO REVENUE

ORS calculates Palmetto’s test-year revenues as $21,313,222 and proposes to

adjust these revenues upward by $1,255,651 (to total $22,568,873) to normalize test year 

revenue using consumption data provided by Palmetto.108  Palmetto did not challenge this 

calculation of or this adjustment to test-year revenues and the Consumer Advocate 

offered no evidence on this issue.  Accordingly, the Commission finds that $22,568,873 

reflects the correct level of revenues for Palmetto for the test year after adjustments. 

ORS determined, and neither Palmetto nor the Consumer Advocate disagreed, that 

Palmetto’s schedule of rates for sewer service and non-recurring charges proposed in its 

Application, if approved, would increase its operating revenues by $6,062,369.109,110  

XIII. ADJUSTMENTS TO EXPENSES

Palmetto’s “expenses are presumed to be reasonable and incurred in good faith.”

Hamm, 309 S.C. at 286, 422 S.E.2d at 112.  This presumption is overcome if another 

party produces “direct evidence” that “demonstrate[s] a tenable basis for raising the 

specter of imprudence” with respect to a given expense claimed by the Company.  Id., 

309 S.C. at 286-87, 422 S.E.2d at 112-13.  ORS proposed some 25 expense 

adjustments.111  Other than those adjustments associated with depreciation and 

108  Hunnell Rev. Dir. p. 9, ll. 3-14; Tr. p. 534.9, ll. 3-14; Hr’g Ex. 21, Ex. CLS-2 at 1.   
109  Hr’g Ex. 19, Revised Ex. DPH-3. 
110 This amount is calculated by taking the Company’s revenue at proposed rate and subtracting revenue at 
the current rate ($28,631,242-$22,568,873). 
111  Hr’g Ex. 21, Ex. CLS-2.  



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 38   
 
 
amortization related to CIAC linked to the PRC Plant, the Consumer Advocate proposed 

no adjustments to expenses.  The Commission adopts the ORS expense adjustments other 

than those which are modified as a result of the PUI-ORS Stipulations as discussed 

below.  The net effect of the Commission’s conclusions regarding expenses results in 

Palmetto’s allowable expenses for the test year (after pro forma and accounting 

adjustments) being $19,400,791.112  

a. Bad Debt Expenses 

Palmetto seeks to include as an allowable expense bad debt totaling 2.50% of 

annual revenues.113  Initially, ORS opposed Palmetto’s request in this regard, asserting 

that a five-year average of uncollectible revenue should instead be utilized resulting in a 

bad debt percentage of 1.78%.  The Consumer Advocate proposed no adjustment to this 

expense.  However, as a result of the PUI-ORS Stipulations, ORS has now agreed that the 

2.50% uncollectible rate previously approved by the Commission for the Company is 

appropriate, resulting in an expense of $272,918.  The Commission finds that this aspect 

of the PUI-ORS Stipulations is supported by the evidence of record.  The 2.50% 

uncollectible expense percentage stipulated to by the Company and ORS is found to be a 

reasonable estimate of future bad debt and the expense adjustment of $272,918 is adopted 

by the Commission.    

 

 
 

112  PUI-ORS Stipulations Ex. 1. 
113 Application Exhibit B, Schedule B, pp. 2-3; Daday Reb. p. 3, l. 7 – p. 4, l. 11; Tr. p. 265.3, l. 7 – p. 
265.4, l. 11.  



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 39 

b. Rate Case Expense

In its Application, Palmetto estimated rate case expense of $317,950 and 

proposed to include that amount as an allowable expense to be amortized over three 

years.114  Palmetto further proposed that additional rate case expense incurred through the 

date of hearing in this matter be included and ORS agreed to this proposal, subject to its 

review of the requested additional amount and examination of supporting 

documentation.115 According to Company witness Daday, Palmetto had documented for 

ORS nearly $370,000 in rate case expense as of May 26, 2020,116 which included 

expenses incurred under S.C. Code Ann. §58-4-100 (2015).  The Consumer Advocate 

proposed no adjustment to rate case expense. As a result of the PUI-ORS Stipulations, 

however, rate case expense for the instant proceeding, to be amortized over three years, 

would be capped at $246,453 and Palmetto will not be entitled to additional rate case 

expense through the hearing date as it requested.  The rate case expense proposed under 

the PUI-ORS Stipulations are considerably less than those documented by the Company 

to ORS, and the Commission finds the stipulated rate case expense reasonable. 

Therefore, the stipulated rate case expense is allowed to be amortized over three years. 

This results in a rate case expense adjustment of $82,151.117  

114 Application Ex. B, Schedule B; Clayton Dir. p. 6, ll. 17-18, l. 30; Tr. p. 335.6, ll. 17-18, l. 30; Seale Dir. 
p. 11, ll. 10-17; Tr. p. 550.11, ll. 10-17.
115 Sullivan Surr. p. 12, ll. 14-18; Tr. p. 548.12, ll. 14-18.
116 Daday Reb. p. 14, ll. 13-16; Tr. p. 265.14, ll. 13-16.
117 PUI-ORS Stipulations, ¶ 4 states the rate case expense adjustment as $82,151.  Exhibit 1 of the PUI-
ORS Stipulations states the rate case expense adjustment as $82,152. The Commission approves the figure
of $82,151 as this is the amount obtained when dividing the capped amount of $246,453 by the
amortization period of three (3) years.



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 40 

c. Property Tax Expense

In its Application, Palmetto proposed an adjustment to taxes other than income 

taxes of $592,054 for property taxes.118  ORS proposed to disallow this adjustment on the 

basis that it applied known millage rates to pro forma plant which ORS recommended not 

be included in rate base.119  The Consumer Advocate did not propose any adjustment to 

the Company’s tax expense.  As a result of the PUI-ORS Stipulations, the full amount in 

property taxes proposed by the Company would be included in allowable expense.  There 

is no evidence of record that the Company did not incur property taxes at the millage 

rates that it claimed.  Accordingly, property taxes based upon these millage rates are 

properly considered in determining Palmetto’s expenses for ratemaking purposes.  See 

Hamm, supra, and Utils. Servs., supra, (holding that the presumption of reasonableness 

may be overcome by evidence developed in ORS’s investigation demonstrating a specter 

of imprudence with respect to an expense).  The Commission further finds this aspect of 

the PUI-ORS Stipulations to reasonably resolve these parties’ dispute on this issue as the 

Company is obligated to pay property tax on its plant regardless of whether property is 

included in rate base for ratemaking purposes.120  The Company is therefore entitled to 

the full amount of the expense claimed.      

118 Amended Application Ex. B, Sched. B, p. 2. 
119 Kleckley Dir. p. 6, ll. 17-22; Tr. p. 542.6, ll. 17-22. 
120 Thus, the fact that the PUI-ORS Stipulations contemplates that less than half of the Company’s pro 
forma proposed plant additions related to the PRC Plant will be included in rate base does not preclude 
taxing authorities from imposing tax based on the assessed value of the Company’s property which may be 
more or less than an amount recognized in rate base for ratemaking purposes.    



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 41   
 
 

To summarize the foregoing, in addition to the ORS expense adjustments which 

were not opposed by Palmetto or the Consumer Advocate, the Commission finds and 

concludes that (1) bad debt expense of $272,918 based upon uncollectible revenue 

calculated at 2.50%, (2) rate case expense of $246,453 to be amortized over three years, 

and (3) property tax expense of $592,054, are reasonable and appropriate and will be 

allowed in this proceeding for ratemaking purposes. 

d. Other Adjustments  

The Commission finds the adjustments updated to account for the PUI-ORS 

Stipulations to be just and reasonable.  Further, the Consumer Advocate did not contest 

these adjustments.  Thus, the following adjustments are hereby approved: 

1. Wastewater Sales Revenue (Adj. 1A): $1,317,532 

2. Other Wastewater Revenues (Adj. 1B): ($61,881) 

3. Operating Expenses (Adj. 2): $2,867,414 

4. Depreciation and Amortization (Adj. 3): $96,345 

5. Rate Case Expenses (Adj. 4): $82,152                                                           
 
6. Taxes Other Than Income (Adj. 5): $617,718 

7. Income Taxes (Adj. 6): $4,896,065 

8. Other Income and Deductions (Adj. 7): ($128,075) 

9. Customer Growth (Adj. 8): $56,034 

10. Amortization of Excess Deferred Income Taxes (Adj. 9): ($59,089) 

11. Plant in Service (Adj. 10): ($26,025,535) 

12. Accumulated Depreciation (Adj. 11): $14,212,800 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 42 

13. Contributions in Aid of Construction (Adj. 12): ($3,083,486)

14. Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (Adj. 13): $1,456,122

15. Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (“ADIT”) (Adj. 14): ($4,894,748)

16. Excess Deferred Income Taxes (Adj. 15): ($1,146,916)

17. Cash Working Capital (Adj. 16): $4,274

18. Interest Expense (Adj. 17): ($1,873,676)

19. Wastewater Sales Revenue (18A): $3,215,000

20. Other Wastewater Revenues (18B): $9,259

21. Operating Expenses (Adj. 19): $80,606

22. Taxes Other Than Income (Adj. 20): $17,001

23. Income Taxes (Adj. 21): $780,100

24. Customer Growth Adjustment (Adj. 22): $32,500

25. PRC Regulatory Asset (Adj. 23): $8,476,000

XIV. FINDINGS OF FACT

Based upon the discussion as set forth herein, and the record of the instant

proceeding, the Commission makes the following Findings of Fact: 

1. The Commission finds that Palmetto Utilities, Inc. is a wastewater utility

providing sewer service in its assigned service area located in Richland and Kershaw 

Counties.  

2. The Commission finds the rate base methodology to be warranted and

appropriate in this proceeding. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 43   
 
 

3. The Commission finds the twelve months beginning September 1, 2018 

and ending August 31, 2019 are an appropriate test year in this proceeding.   

4. The Commission finds a capital structure of 45.40% debt and 54.60% 

equity and a ROE of 9.07% to be just and reasonable.  

5. For the reasons discussed herein, the Commission finds the revenues 

detailed in Order Exhibit 1, Stipulation Exhibit 1 to be just and reasonable and based 

upon credible evidence in the record. 

6. The Commission finds that the adjustments as discussed and listed 

previously above in this Order are just and reasonable and the Commission hereby adopts 

and approves the same. 

7. The Commission finds, based on the substantial evidence on the whole 

record, that it is fair, just, and reasonable to require the Company to conduct a cost of 

service study that coincides with the test year to be included as part of its next rate case. 

8. The Commission finds that it is just and reasonable to direct and order that 

the Company examine and report on the feasibility of obtaining water meter and 

customer usage data from water providers as soon as practical. 

9. We find, for the reasons discussed herein, that the PUI-ORS Stipulations 

are fair, just, and reasonable for both the Company and its customers. Therefore, those 

stipulations which are not expressly adopted in the discussion above are hereby adopted.   

XV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based upon the discussion as set forth herein, and the record of the instant 

proceeding, the Commission makes the following Conclusions of Law: 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 44   
 
 

1. The Commission is vested with authority to regulate rates of every public 

utility in this state and to ascertain and fix just and reasonable rates for service.  The 

Company’s operations in South Carolina are subject to the jurisdiction of the 

Commission.  S.C. Code Ann. § 58-5-210, et seq. 

2. The Commission concludes that the rate base methodology is appropriate 

in this proceeding.  S.C. Code Ann. § 58-5-240(H) (2015).  Heater of Seabrook, Inc. v. 

Pub. Serv. Comm’n of S.C., 324 S.C. 56, 478 S.E.2d 826 (1996).   

3. The Commission concludes that the appropriate historical test year period 

for this proceeding is September 1, 2018 to August 31, 2019.  S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 103-

823(A)(3) (2012). 

4. The Commissions concludes the rates, fees, and charges included in this 

Order are fair and reasonable and will allow the Company to continue to provide its 

customers with adequate wastewater services. 

XVI. ORDERING PROVISIONS 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

1. Expansion Fees collected by PRC and Palmetto from and after March 21, 

2013, when PRC acquired assets from the City, shall be recorded as contributions in aid 

of construction, resulting in a reduction to rate base of $2,644,673. 

2. The results of the Original Cost Study prepared by PRC with respect to the 

PRC Plant shall be adjusted to apply the Handy-Whitman indices to calculate the cost 

trends for utility construction, resulting in a reduction in net plant of $1,707,727. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 45 

3. The PRC Plant shall be valued at $8,476,000 and shall be recorded as part

of the Palmetto rate base as shown in Stipulation Exhibit 1, included as part of Order 

Exhibit 1. Any Assets related to plant in the former PRC service area that were included 

in the Company’s allowable plant in Commission Order 2018-155 in Docket No. 2017-

228-S remain unchanged and are not included in the ratemaking treatment in this

Stipulation.  The ratemaking treatment for the PRC Plant includes the establishment and 

approval of a regulatory asset.  The regulatory asset will be amortized over 9.31 years 

and the annual amortization amount for the PRC Plant will be $910,000.  The Company 

is allowed to earn a return on the PRC Plant at the weighted average cost of capital. 

4. The Company’s rates shall be set using the rate base methodology; with a

return on rate base of 7.63% based upon a return on equity of 9.07% and a capital 

structure of 45.40% debt and 54.60% equity, with a rate base of $85,848,671, as reflected 

in Order Exhibit 1, Stipulation Exhibit 1. 

5. Pursuant to S.C. Code § 58-5-240(H), Palmetto’s operating margin is

16.48%, as set by the PUI-ORS Stipulations, and as reflected in Order Exhibit 1, 

Stipulation Exhibit 1. 

6. The Company shall establish a regulatory liability for the impacts of the

2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act as required by Commission Order No. 2018-308. The 

regulatory liability is valued at $2,032,146 and shall be returned to customers through a 

decrement rider for 12 months or until the balance in the regulatory liability reaches zero. 

The amount of the monthly decrement per ERC is $4.94.   



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 46   
 
 

7. The Company shall adjust its Balance Sheet to eliminate the Utility Plant 

Acquisition recorded to Account 114.   

8. All other adjustments by ORS are adopted as addressed above. 

9. The rates, fees, and charges set forth in Order Exhibit 2, which 

incorporates the adjustments as stipulated between the Company and ORS, are fair, just, 

and reasonable and will allow the Company to continue to provide its customers with 

adequate wastewater service. 

10. The Company shall charge the rates approved herein for service rendered 

after September 20, 2020. The schedules will be deemed filed with the Commission 

under S.C. Code Ann. § 58-5-240.  

11. The Company shall conduct a Cost of Service Study to coincide with 

Palmetto’s historic test year in its next base rate case. 

12. The Company shall examine and report the feasibility of obtaining water 

meter and customer usage data from water providers as soon as practical and shall 

provide quarterly reports addressing progress in obtaining water consumption data from 

water suppliers serving Palmetto’s customers.   

13. The Company will present a volumetric rate design alternative to the 

Commission for its consideration in the next base rate case. 

14. Aside from the decrement rider for the return of the regulatory liability for 

the impacts of the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, the Company otherwise commits to a rate 

freeze until August 20, 2023. 



DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S – ORDER NO. 2020-561 
AUGUST 20, 2020 
PAGE 47   
 
 

15. The tariff language related to limitation of liability for interruption or 

failure to furnish service the Company proposed has been withdrawn and is not approved. 

The other modifications the Company proposed to the language in its Rate Schedule as 

modified by ORS are approved. 

16. As approved in Hearing Officer Directive, No. 2020-65-H, the Company 

will make an annual contribution of $50,000 to Wateree Community Actions, Inc. 

(“WCA”), or another appropriate non-profit entity, for a period of three (3) years for the 

exclusive purpose of assisting Palmetto’s customers with paying their bills to the 

Company.  The Company’s contribution will be considered a non-allowable expense for 

ratemaking purposes. 

17. The Company’s books and records shall continue to be maintained 

according to the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts. 

18. The Company shall maintain a performance bond for sewer operations in 

the amount of $350,000 in compliance with S.C. Code Ann. § 58-5-720 (2015). 

This Order shall remain in full force and effect until further order of the 

Commission. 

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION: 

 

C~NQ ~
Comer H. "Randy" Randall, Acting Chairman

(SEAL)



ROrder Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 1 of 17

BEFORE THE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF SOUTH CAROLINA

DOCKET NO. 2018-281-S

IN RE:

Application of Palmetto Utilities, Inc.
for adjustment of rates and
charges for, and the modification of
certain terms and conditions related to,
the provision of sewer service in its
Palmetto Utilities and Palmetto of
Richland County service areas.

STIPULATIONS

Expansion Fees collected by Palmetto of Richland County LLC ("PRC") and PUI
from and after March 21, 2013, the date upon which PRC acquired assets from the
City of Columbia ("PRC Assets" ) shall be recorded as contributions in aid of
construction ("CIAC"), resulting in a reduction to rate base of $2,644,673.

Applicant, Palmetto Utilities, Inc. ("PUI"), and South Carolina Office of

Regulatory Staff ("ORS"), by and through their undersigned counsel, pursuant to S.C. Code Ann.

ss1-23-320(F), S.C. Code Ann. tj58-3-225(E), and S.C. Code Ann. tj58-4-50(A)(9)), hereby

stipulate to resolve their disputes regarding the issues in this proceeding as follows:

m
m
O

Ct
Z
O

m
O

to
C)

C)

'C
to
co

Ol

U

co
O
0

co
O

O0
O

to
C)

to
ca

The results of the Original Cost Study prepared by PRC with respect to the PRC
Assets shall be adjusted to apply the Handy-Whitman indices to calculate the cost
trends for utility construction, resulting in a reduction in net plant of $ 1,707,727.

The PRC Assets shall be valued at $8,476,000 and shall be recorded as part of the
PUI rate base as shown in Stipulation Exhibit l. Any assets related to plant in the
former PRC service area that were included in the PUI allowable plant in

Commission Order No. 2018-155 in Docket No. 2017-228-S remain unchanged
and are not included in the ratemaking treatment in this Stipulation. The
ratemaking treatment for the PRC Assets includes establishment and approval of
a regulatory asset. The regulatory asset will be amortized over 9.31 years and
annual amortization amount for the PRC Assets will be $910,000. PUI is allowed
to earn a return on the PRC Assets at the weighted average cost of capital.



ROrder Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 2 of 17

The following adjustments shall be applied and are reflected in Stipulation
Exhibits I through 6:

A. Bad debt rate of 2.5%
B. Rate case expense adjustment of $ 82,151 (total $507,312)
C. Property tax adjustment as filed by PUI in its Application
D. All other adjustments as calculated by ORS
E. ROE of 9.07%
F. Capital Structure of 45.4% debt and 54.6% equity

As a result of the foregoing, PUI will receive an increase of $3,215,000 in annual
revenue and a monthly rate per ERC of $59.87. Should this additional annual
revenue and rate not be approved by the Commission in its final order in this matter,
the parties to this Stipulation will no longer be bound by same and will be free to
advocate by way of petitions for rehearing or appeal such positions as they deem
fit and proper.

The new rates would be implemented no earlier than September 20, 2020.

PUI shall establish a regulatory liability for the impacts of the 2017 Tax Cuts and
Jobs Act as required by Commission Order No. 2018-308. The regulatory liability
is valued at $2,032,146 and is attributed to the excess federal corporate income tax
expense embedded in current rates charged to PUI customers since January 1,2018.

PUI shall return the regulatory liability for the impacts of the 2017 Tax Cuts and
Jobs Act through a decrement rider or separate negative surcharge for 12 months
or until the balance in the regulatory liability reaches zero. The amount of the
monthly decrement per ERC is $4.94. A residential customer (I ERC) of PUI will
experience a total monthly bill of $54.93 ($59.87 — $4.94) for approximately 12

months or until the balance of the regulatory liability reaches zero.

m
m
O

0
Z
O

m
O

to
C)
to
C)

'C
to
co

Ol

'U

co
O
0

co
O

O0
O

to
C)

to
CO

PUI shall adjust the PUI Balance Sheet to eliminate the Utility Plant Acquisition
recorded to Account 114.

10. PUI will conduct a Cost of Service Study to coincide with PUI's historic test year
in its next base rate case.

11. PUI will examine and report the feasibility of obtaining water meter and customer
usage data from water providers as soon as practical.
A. PUI will only be required to bill customers a usage sensitive rate in the next
base rate case if the water provider has entered into an agreement with PUI to
provide consumption data.
B. PUI may seek recovery of the cost of obtaining water usage data from the
water provider in the next rate proceeding.



R
Order Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 3 of 17 12. PUI will present a volumetric rate design alternative to the Commission for its

consideration in the next base rate case.

14. PUI will adopt the tariff change provisions as modified by ORS.

15. PUI withdraws its request to modify its tariff language related to limitation of
liability for interruption or failure to furnish service.

16. As approved by Commission Standing Hearing Officer Directive Order No. 2020-
65-H, PUI will make an annual contribution of $ 50,000 to Wateree Community
Actions, Inc. (WCA), or another appropriate non-profit entity, for a period of three
years for the exclusive purpose of assisting PUI customers with paying their bills
to PUI. For ratemaking purposes this annual contribution would be a non-
allowable expense. Funds would be restricted to those PUI customers who qualify
for financial assistance under the WCA's guidelines.

17. A. PUI hereby agrees to withdraw any allegations characterizing the conduct of ORS
as improper, unprofessional, non-constructive, aggressive, retaliatory, unfair or
inequitable. The following pre-filed testimony is rescinded, withdrawn and not made a
part of the record in this proceeding:

William Crawford Rebuttal.
Page 2, line I through 12
Page 2, line 18, starting with "I" through line 26
Page 2, line 28 through line 32
Page 3

Page 4, line I through 8

Page 4, line 25 starting with "If'hrough line 31
Page 5, line I through 17

13. Aside from the decrement rider for return of regulatory liability for the impacts of
the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, PUI otherwise commits to a rate freeze until August 20,
2023.

m
m
O

0
Z
O

m
O

to
C)
to
C)

'C
to
co

Ol

'U

0)
O
0

0)
O

O0
O

to
C)

to
co

Ral h Walker Direct:
Page I, line 21, "our concerns with"
Page 2, line I through "process,"

Mark Dada Rebuttal
Page 2, line I starting with "- some" through line 2
Page 2, line 18 starting with "This" through line 20
Page 7, line 22



ROrder Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 4 of 17

Page 8, line 1 through line 7 ending with "regard - -"

Page 10, line 22 starting with "This" through line 23
Page 26, line 3 through 22
Page 27
Page 28, lines I through 2

B. The parties to this Stipulation agree to the submission of their respective witnesses
pre-filed testimonies and exhibits into the record of this case without summarization
and consistent with the provisions of this Stipulation. Neither party shall cross
examine the other party's witnesses. The witnesses must be made available to answer
any questions of the Commission or the Consumer Advocate. The parties also reserve
the right to engage in redirect examination of witnesses as necessary to respond to
issues raised by the examination of their witnesses by the Commission or the
testimony of nonparties.

18. The parties to this Stipulation agree that the Consumer Advocate may join in this
Stipulation.

19. The Parties agree this Stipulation is reasonable, in the public interest and in accordance
with law and regulatory policy.

20. The parties agree to cooperate in good faith with one another in recommending to the
Commission that this Stipulation be accepted and approved by the Commission as a
fair, reasonable and full resolution in the above-captioned proceeding. The Parties
agree to use reasonable efforts to defend and support any Commission order issued
approving this Stipulation and the terms and conditions contained herein.

21. This written Stipulation contains the complete agreement of the Parties. There are no
other terms and conditions to which the Parties have agreed. The Parties agree that this
Stipulation will not constrain, inhibit or impair their arguments or positions held in
future proceedings, nor will the Stipulation or any of the matters agreed to in it be used
as evidence or precedent in any future proceeding. If the Commission should decline
to approve the Stipulation in its entirety, then any Party desiring to do so may withdraw
from the Stipulation without penalty.

22. This Stipulation shall be interpreted according to South Carolina law. The above terms
and conditions fully represent the agreement of the Parties hereto. Therefore, each
Party acknowledges its consent and agreement to this Stipulation by authorizing its
counsel to affix his or her signature to this document where indicated below. Counsel's
signature represents his or her representation that his or her client has authorized the
execution of the agreement. Facsimile signatures and e-mail signatures shall be as
effective as original signatures to bind any party. This document may be signed in
counterparts, with the various signature pages combined with the body of the document
constituting an original and provable copy of this Stipulation.

m
m
O

0
Z
O

m
O

hD
C)
hD
C)

'C
hD
co

Ol

'0

0)
O
0

0)
O

O0
O

hD
C)

hD
co

0
E

(O
G)

Ol
CO

0
0)
co



ROrder Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 5 of 17

24. This Stipulation shrill bind and inure to the benefit of each of the signatories hereto
and their representatives, predecessors, successors, assigns, agents, shareholders,
officers, directors (in their individual and representative capacities), subsidiaries,
affiliates, parent corporations, joint ventures, heirs, executors, administrators, trustees,
and attorneys.

AND IT IS SO STIPULATED this 12th day of July, 2020.

Andrew R. Hand
WILLOUGHBY & HOEFER, P.A.
Post Office Box 8416
Columbia, South Carolina 29202-8416
hoefer@willou hb hoefer.com

ahand@willouohb hoefer.com

Attorneys for Palmetto Utilities, Inc.

Steven W. Hamm
1401 Main Street, Suite 900
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
'nelsontiors.sc. ov

ittmaniors.sc.~ov
chuber@ors.sc.oov
s hammy ors. sc.gov

Attorneys for South Carolina Office of
Regulatory Staff

23. The Parties represent that the terms of this Stipulation are based upon full and accurate
information known as of the date this Stipulation is executed. If, after execution, either
Party is made aware of information that conflicts, nullifies, or is otherwise materially
different than that information upon which this Stipulation is based, either Party may
withdraw from the Stipulation with written notice to the other Party.

m
m
O

0
Z
O

m
O

to
C)
to
C)

'C
to
co

Ol

'o

0)
O
0

0)
O

O0
O

to
C)

to
CO

0
al

(O
ta
Ol

0
0)
co



ROrder Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 6 of 17

~Desert tion

Application
Per

Books

(2)
Accounting

&

Pro Forms

(3)
After

Accounting &

Pro Fonna

(4)

Proposed
Stipulation

~A

(5)
After

Proposed
Stipulation

Utilit 0 cretin Revenues:
Wasten ster Sales Revenues
Other Wnsteivnter Revenues

Total tltilit 0 cretin Revenues

20,156,156
1.157.066

21,313.222

1.317.532 (IA) 21,473,(288
(61.881) (I B) 1,095,185

1,255,651 22.568,873

3.215,000 (18A)
9,259 (ISB)

3,224,259

24.688.688
1.104N44

25.793.132

Utilit 0 cretin Ex enses:
Operatmg Expenses
Depreciation and Amortization
Rati: C;isc Expeliscs
Taxes Other Thnn Income Taxes
Income lazes

5,632.277
4,354,186

686,665
3,602,038

(4,311,776)

2.867,414 (2)
96,345 (3)
S2.152 (4)

6 1 7.7 1 8 (5)
4.896.065 (6)

8,499,691
4,450.531

768,817
4,219.756

584,289

80.(206 (19)
0

0

17,001 (20)
780,100 (2 I)

8.580,29)7

4.450,531
768.817

4.236.757
1.364,389

Total Utilit 0 cretin Ex enses 9,963,390 8,559.694 18.523.084 877,707 19„400,791

Total Net Utilit 0 cretin Income Loss 11.349,832 (7.301.043) 4,045.789 2.346,552 fi,392,341

Other Income aml Deductions
Ariel, ( ilstollici'ro'I'itll
I.css. Amortization ol'LDIT

135,479
0

0

(128,075) (7) 7.404
56.034 (8) 56.034

(59.089) (9) (59.089)

0

32,500 (22)
0

7,404
88,534

(59,089)

Net Income for Return 11,485,3 11 (7,316.995) 4.168.316 2.379,052 6,547,368

Palmetto Utilities, Inc. Stipulation Exhibit I

Docket No. 2()1')-281-S

Operating Experience, Rate Base and Rate of Return for the Proposed Stipulation
For the Test Year Ended August 31,2019

m
I

m
C3

Xl
0
Z
C3

I

m
O

tV
Ci
txs
cs

C
tV
co

cll

0

M
C3
0

C3

O00

tV
cs

IV
co

Ori inal Cost Rate Base:
Piani in Service
Accumulated Dcprcciation
Contributions in Aid ol'Construcuon (CIAC)
Accumulated Amortization ol'CIAC
Nci Plant
Accumulated Det'erred Income Taxes
Excess Deferred Income Taxes (EDI I')

Materials and Supplies
Prepayments
Cash Wuriung Capital
PRC Regulaiory Asset

185,(272,411

(56,244,271)
(58.602,697)
24.312,959
95,138,402

(81.654)
0

477,552
16!,571

1,154,289
0

(26,025,535) (10)
14.212ag)i) (I I)
(3.083,48(i) (IZ)

1,456,122 (13)
(13,440,099)
(4.894,748) (14)
(1.146,916) (15)

0

0

4,274 (IG)
8.476,000 (23)

159.646.876
(42.031.471)
(61.686,183)
25,769,081
81,698.303
(4.976.402)
(1.146,916)

477.552
161.571

!,158,563
8,476,000

15&).646.876

(42,031.471)
(61.686.183)
25.769.081
81.698.303
(4.976,402)
(1.146.916)

477552
161.571

1.158.563
8.476.000

Total Rate Base

Return on Rate Base

96,850,160 (11.001.489)

11. 86%

85,848.671

4.86%

I. 2.2

7.63%

0 34 33% 11.30% 16.48%

II.IIi.IIII II I ,22 .III 2,295,645



ROrder Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 7 of 17

Adj. ¹

(I A)

(I B)

(2).

(2A)

(2 B)

(2C)

(2 D)

Description
Sewer Operations

Proposed Stipulation

Accountin and Pro forms Ad'ustments

Wastewater Sales Revenues
'I o adjust wastewater sales revenues as calculated by the ORS Water
Operations Department. 1,317,532

Other Wastesvater Revenues
To adjust other wastewater revenues as calculated by the ORS Water
Operations Department. (61,881)

~OE
To remove one time electric credits. 99,770

To reflect increase in third party operator cost. 44,820

To reflect bad debts at 2.5% of rcvcnue. 272,918

To include allocated corporate overhead costs tn the cost of service. 2,451,458

Palmetto Utilities, Inc. Stipulation Exhibit 2

Docket No. 2019-281-S Page 1 of 4

Explanation of Accounting and Pro Forma Adjustments for the Proposed Stipulation
For the Test Year Ended August 31, 2019

m
I

m
C)

Xl
0z
C)

I

m
O

rv
C&
tsa
C)

C
rv
tsy

Ol

(3

I
C)
(3

C)

O0
O

rv
C)

IV
co

(2 E) To remove expenses outside the test year. (1,552)

(2) Total 0 eratin Es enses 2,867,414

(3) De reciation and Amortization

(3A) To reflect annualized depreciation expense on adjusted plant in service.

(767,563)

(3 B)

(3C)

To rcflcct annualized amortization expense on adjusted contributions in

aid of construction.

To reflect amortization of the PRC regulatory asset.

(46,092)

910,000

(3) Total De reciation and Amortization 96,345

~EC E

(4) To reflect rate case expense amortization over a 3-year period. 82 152



ROrder Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 8 of 17

Adj. ¹
(5)

(5A)

(5 B)

(5)

(6)

(6A)

(6 B)

(6C)

(6 D)

(6)

Taxes Other Than Income

Description
Sewer 0 erations

Pro osed Sti ulation

To adjust utility regulatory assessment fees after the accounting and pro
forma adjustments using a factor of 0.0052728. 25,664

To adjust property taxes related to pro-forma plant balances. 592,054

Total Taxes Other Than Income 617,718

Income Taxes

To adjust federal income taxes on proforma income at 21%.

To adjust state income taxes on proforma income at 5%.

To eliminate one time tax entty to reflect change m income tax rate.

To remove deferred income taxes fi'om the test year expenses.

735,496

146,785

6,047,489

(2,033,705)

Total Income Taxes 4,896,065

Palmetto Utilities, Inc. Stipulation Exhibit 2

Docket No. 2019-281-S Page 2 of 4

Explanation of Accounting and Pro Forms Adjustments for the Proposed Stipulation
For the Test Year Fnded August 31, 2019

m
1

m
C)

Xl
0z
C)

1

m
C7

txs
C&
txs
C)

C
txs
txy

Ol

D

I
C)

D

C)

C70
rs

txs
C)

tV
co

(7) Other Income and Deductions

(7A) To eliminate non-recurring income from utility plant leased to others.

(4,000)

(7B)

(7C)

To eliminate non-recurring gains on disposition of property.

To eliminate AFUDC fiom the test year.

(25,104)

(110,971)

(7D) To eliminate a one-time regulatory fine, 12,000

(7) Total Other Income and Deductions (128,075)

(8) Customer Growth
To adjust for customer growth based on the total net utility operating
income after accounting and proforma adjustments. The customer
growth factor is 1.385%. 56,034



ROrder Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 9 of 17

Adj. ¹ Description
Sewer Operations

Proposed Stipulation
(9) Amortization of Excess Deferred Income Taxes

To amortize excess deferred income taxes. (59,089)

(10) Plant in Service
To adjust and include pro forms plant in service as of 2/25/20. (26i,025,535)

(11) Accumulated De reciation
To adjust accumulated depreciation as of 2/25/2020. 14,212,800

(12) Contributions in Aid of Construction CIAC
To adjust contributions in aid of construction as of 2/25/2020. (3,083,486)

(13) Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
To adjust accumulated amortization of CIAC as of 2/25/2020. 1,456,122

(14) Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
To adjust accumulated deferred income taxes. (4,894,748)

Palmetto Utilities, Inc. Stipulation Exhibit 2

Docket No. 2019-281-S Page 3 of 4

Fxplanation of Accounting and Pro Forma Adjustments for the Proposed Stipulation
For the Test Year Ended August 31, 2019

m
1

m
C)

Xl
0z
C)

1

m
C3

tva
C&
tvs
C)

C
tva
cci

Ol

D

I
C)
D

C)

C30
cs

tva
C)

tV
co

(15) Excess Deferred Income Taxes
To adjust rate base for excess deferred income taxes. (1,146,916)

(16) Cash Workin Ca ital
To adjust cash working capital after accounting and pro forma
adjustments. See Stipulation Exhibit 5. 4,274

e7U ~t.«r

'17A)

To synchronize interest expense with the portion of rate base financed by
debt. 8

(170) To remove amortization of debt discount and expense.

ilk) T~lt «E*

(1,717,508)

(15/),168)

(1,873,676)



ROrder Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 10 of 17

Adj. It Description

Pro used Sti solution Ad'ustments

Sewer 0 erations

Pro osed Sti ulation

(18A) Wastewater Sales Revenues
To adjust sales revenues to reflect the proposed stipulation rates. $ 3,215,000

(18B) Other Wastewater Revenues
To adjust other wastewater revenues to reflect the proposed stipulation.

$ 9,259

9199 ~oi E.

To adjust bad debt expense related to the adjustments to revenues for the
proposed stipulation. $ 80,606

(20) Taxes Other Than Income
To adjust utility regulatory assessment fees using a factor of 0.0052728
after the adjustments to revenues for the proposed stipulation.

17,001

(21) Income Taxes

Palmetto Utilities, Inc. Stipulation Exhibit 2

Doc)&et No. 2019-281-S Page 4 of 4

Explanation of Accounting and Pro Forma Adjustments for the Proposed Stipulation
For the Test Year Ended August 31, 2019

m
I

m
C3

Xl
0
Z
C)

I

m
C3

tvy
C&
tvy
C)

C
tvy
rry

crt

(3

M
C)

(3

C)

C30
ry

tvy
C)

IV
co

(21A) To adjust fedetal income taxes after the adjustments to revemtes for the
proposed stipulation. See Stipulation Exhibit 4. 623,768

(21B) To adjust state income taxes after the adjustments tu revemtcs for the
proposed stipulation. See Stipulation Exhibit 4. 156,332

(21) Total Income Taxes 780,100

(22) Customer Growth Ad'ustment
To adjust for customer growth after the adjustments to revenues for the
proposed stipulation. The customer growth factor is 1.385%. 32,500

PRC Re ulator Asset

(23) To include the pre-2013 PRC regulatory asset in rate base. 8,476,000



R
Order Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 11 of 17

P,t It L'dlt
0 k t '4 . 2f)19-2S I-S

F ih F I Y . Epd( gA g R31.2019

SIP I I E tlb(3
PNg I (4

J I 7 8

PDI Adi t d
P 0 k PIS F 8) D p

8)31)t019 D I 6 PIS(dd«p R C I 0 bl E* ~ dl PRC'V I t (dll Rl t 229)ZO 5 Lf E
I 5 5 3 5

PVL 4'

DIF " 4 '
9) '70

44
I I 1 "I

6954. 98

7 I)
9'

(J27,15U) 2U6.8lG

4 459 J98
IJN 609

6 N7

l. 3A49J

I JN f

I 7,817

PV(

.4'IP.

8'

2 I*I A« t3G(.2

73 77 4UG

I Npf

96.859.936

(830 61

(NP(f 7

IZJ.SZ7.2(8)

'll 60(
411 868

702»'.151,724

'I 87'
"7 491
'166 877

7,180302

J'0
0 I

44

(,8 IA766

5

Eld V I

48 l27

I '116

7 3868

IZ (46 4( I)

IZ 646 4011

I 7l I

I 740

II \ 'lip
8

147 00

.7 NNJ

.11 607
I )If

0 6407

71 6

77

133.064

'7 61'09,4U8,059(16.222) (27,900.7691 1.740 3,(05,77U SJ,998.. 78 .I(1,174

P p gPI t

7 IN( P p gPI I

A I."»"4L. d dL dRR)L

17379.993 (1.1,1061

8 7

6 7(.
6N I 7ll

17 6 7 I')3

46
N(0 743

I I 'I'I 'I

111'I 641)
133* tG'll

7 47)

()1038
(140 N7(j

4 O'IN . Nl ''I
*'ll *I (I IJN 11

('47 "lf)
M 371)

f(.935,768)

(Itf *(D)

D(6 6

I 4'll
'I ') 7tl I

39l,178

(4 f)4(

4 I.' I '
I N7

195.5 OI IA570,877

8 )

8 7

477 07

4)7 74

46

IN

('D

lt
IN

1(

IN

9 7ld
7N 844

708.(S(

49 .'4tl

.N Nlfl

7 6.
I lf 8 t)66

213
69(t 2"

rl 19

34.160.381 13,044458) (136.GG81 858.U75 51.860,677

69 jo l9 ~6~d S I 8Z 6I OZ ¹ 1~'ZPoO OSdOS Wd tp9 t'6Z ~l"I'BOE 03113 Al lVDINOHJ 3313



R
Order Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 12 of 17

V. I 0
D k (N .21119-28(-b

F \h T IT E d A 8 t31.20(9

Ntp I I E hb(3
PN2 f4

6 7 N 'I

PDI Jd) .d

PB IPISFOY P f PIS P f P(S D p hi*PIN
BI3((20(9 D * 6 PIS Add» P R I C 0 0 bl E dit PRCV.I I Add( R I I 12)29I20 5 EI tt

VI S « I "PIS" I

I*u N 7 Cl ()NI) (349 It ~ D

S«l dl p

7 I IA (3547

777

'1f lit, It
(3 7161

2 IIO.O I 7 (2(,8481

(N 270)

(66,7(161 (,238

7'

7 9

Nfl
6" IN

113,349

IA

~ A

N.NTD

ft 367 : 'Nil
640 161

Nl

f9 ttl
(7 711

OJ

')7

74 Nt)u 6 6 j(7

T (NIA (39U7

A«r'1870th T dbi,PI

17(

170 (

14 N7'I

(198,3'18)

')

IZt)7)

lu

(9R8661

(78 4711

(9,739) 3388

Io I utl

I GJ

ZJ f

406.397

617 77
171

8'I *
'

39

16'I 74

I 4 87'I

4 'I 944

6

It,

16

64,573

6

176

ful
6IJ

(6'I 7

IJNN

4 jl)6

I t (C IPI AOS(,212 (266.750) 10,944 (498,5(4) (9 7391 1.238 349.(87 3,729,558 282.806

"I -Il IDP pd

17 "O'I I 4'll ')IIO)

TI (PI I 5

672369 (180.869)

184672414 (4,49'1,4351 III .944 (3(1,6 . 88)

(4')1,90(ti

I (11,649) 26,3 6 5.10,309 (95:2UI (85.159 G91 .44 .122

I I 68
(7G7$G3)

P p dS(p l*t Adl t I (0

(59,646.876
IN *7

IZG.OZR 5341

(JEt01,4711
I Ij 7()

14.21 .800

69 ja 89 ~6~d S I 8Z 6I OZ ¹ l~ZPoO OSdOS Wd t'9 t'6Z ~l"I'BOE 03113 Al lVDINOHJ 3313



R
Order Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 13 of 17

P I It Ilt It
0 6 t ~ . 2U I 9- 8 I S

F rh T tV . Epd) A g 131.2019

Shp 101 E hhlt3
P g 3 f ~

H 'I6 7

PUI Adi I d

P 0 I.
CIAC'13112019

1 0 A * d CIAC Addi P R* ( FRCV I I Add k I I CIACN121191 0 5 I.k E

PVC
0 1 9 . 1

'

T t*l 4 t 360 2

7N

(3.110 «'ll)

( I *D I

N«'0

13.1133171

7U7)

(4 71)
(6'16)

I I t)3.77 7 I

PVC - J'
DIP H'«
M 0

T t.lA«13612

I I 0 1 610)

U 'I I 4

I U) 8 1 5 7 8 )

133,834 «721

I I 67()

11,67 05. Ih

U«II i.'

I I 117

87
156lt,646)

I I 8'))

U I fl 4 60JI «U

(3G,073,7681

(500) 4tl

147 Jf )

I)67 487)
(9 4.1351

Eld V I

T I IA«(363

1 ~ 7 (1 '1)

i) 91) . 76)
116 ')74)

11326,4341

NJ)

(854761

U 1 4 '17)l

U 9'4 '11
U6 79t

14411,9101

(64 7 6)

f ( 9 01

N(7)
1116.11131

7 (D 76'tICU
I CIJC (413992321 U.670.5 U) (65G.I)4"I (43 626,6 91 U,119 5421

P p g 4'IAC

I I IP p gCI(C

7 I I dD p *I\ IAC

(7.9123JI) I 029,090

9 403() '1

(1'18 tl I I( lf)98 161

143,5161

(3 '14 044)
Gl 8 (7 ')lf II')5)

61, 8 (6,86 .140)

Pl
1217 'I 11

1309.7191

.:JL d dL dRR)
IN I

18 457)
IJN tl«f)

II 0')
61')87)

146

6) IN

0
)fl 9.1 N)6 74. I

I * I

IM I')4

74

6 Jl

(817 442)

(161 () 4)
1346 847)

(6( 7(l I)

If 4H 47)

~ D

IN

)N

(NU

(I '1 7

171

D 4071
87') )

T (NIT Nl « I 4 d D p I CIAC 19,308,266) 1,293,638 (816,74«l (3G 13) Rl.867.8861 IJ(4.912)

69 jo 69 ~6~d S I 8Z 6I OZ ¹ l~HPoO OSdOS Wd t'9 t'6Z ~l"I'BOE 03113 Al lVDINOHJ 3313



R 
Order Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 14 of 17

5 k IN . Ttlt9-28I.S

F th T tY E d g.A g 31.2019

Stp Lt' hhi3
Pdg 4 14

4 6 7 8

PDI Adl t 6
P 5 I. CIAC

1131) ttl9 F II 5 I, M \ IICAdd,, 9 R C* PRCP I I (ddt R I I CIAC 12129R0 5 Lf E*

I' ('IAC

(N '7 1(N 7 ~ D

Sr»dl p

T 14«13447

(168)

(1611)

(IGH)

(168)

VA

~ A

18)

6 4 dhgp.
C p

T I IA«139tt7

4 )37T 145( P dD 6'E'I 'P"'I
« INIL70d . 3 LLI.PI.

T I 5 . I ('IAI'109,3631 105.731 (168) 13.8001

18

16

lu

(3581

Tt IN lltPP P

T .ICIAC'SE629.1(12) E322,728 IE48 39 t 1(15.731 37,(1441 61,4111 I 9.363.465) (1,904,5911

ND-V ID p«d
~A- ~ A I.bl

CIAC I )29(20

L P 8 I

I P 5 I
9 P dglp I I Adl I «113

(I 848 4991

(46.09

(6I.G56.183)
8 6(t 6')71

t3,0834861

24369,08 1

4. I '139

1,456,1 2

69 jo 09 ~6~d S I 8Z 6I OZ ¹ l~pPoO OSdOS Wd t'9 t'6Z ~l"I'BOE 03113 Al lVDINOHJ 3313



Order Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 15 of 17

Palmetto Utilities, Inc.
Decl&et No. 2019-281-S

Computation of Income Taxes for the Proposed Stipulation
For tbe Test Year Ended August 31, 2019

Afier Aceountiag & pro Itomna Adjustntents

Operctm Revemiex

Operatuig Expenses

Net Operntmg Income Before 'I axes
Less Annuabced interest Expmise

Taxable Income - State
State liicotiie I'ax %

State Incrinm Taxes

Less State lncoine Taxes Pcr Book

Adjustment to State Inconie Taxes 116B

Taxable Income - I'edei al

Fedenil fncnme 'Ihxes %

Federal Income Taxes
Less Fcdcral Income Taxes Per Boule

Adjustmcnt to Federal lnconie Taxes tt&iA

Aller Proposed Stipulatioa Adjustinents

Stipulation Exhibit 4

22 568,873
17,931„391

4,637.482
2,295.64(

2.341 837

5 0%

117.092

(29.693)

146,785

2,224,745
21 0%

4&i7 196

(268,300)

735,49&)

m
I

m
C)

Xl
0z
C)

I

m
O

ix3
Ct
ix3
C3

C
ix3
tf3

Ol

O

I
C)

O

C)

O0
&7

ix3
C3

ix3
co

Operatmg ltevenues

Operatmg Expenses
25 793 132

18,028,998

Net Operatmg Income Bi.fore Taxex

I.ess Anmialized interest Iixpenxe
7. 7 G4, I 3 41

2.2')5,645

Tamible Inmiine - Suite

State income 'fnx %
5,468,489

5 0"/

Stale Income Taxes
t.ess State Income Taxcx As Rdiusted

273.424

117.092

Adjustment to State Inconie Taxes t1210 I SG,332

Taxable Income - Federal

Federal Income Taxes %
5,195.065

21 0%

Federal Income Taxes
I.ess Federal Income Taxex Ax Ad)usted

1,090,96-1

467,196

Adjustmeat to Federal Income Taxes tt21A 623,7&ig



Order Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 16 of 17

After pm &used Sti & ~ lation Adjustments

Opet ate&8 Expenses
Rate ('ase Expenses

8,499,691
768,817

'I otal Lxpenses for Computation

Allowable Rale

Coinputed ('ash Workmg Capital

Less'ash Wort n&8 Capital - Application Per Books

Ailjustment 416 - ( ash Working Capilal

$ 9 268.508

12.50'/

$ 1,158,563

I 154,289

$ 4,274

Pahnetto Utilities, Inc. StipuLstion Exhibit 5
Di&cket No. 2019-281-S

Cash Worlttng Capital Allowance for the Proposed Stipulation
For the Test Year Ended August 31, 2019

m
I

m
O
Xl
0z
0
I

m
O

P&3

C&
f&3
C)

w

P&3

((3

(57

O

I
O

O

O

O0
(7

P&3

C)

f&3
CO



R
Order Exhibit 1
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 17 of 17

iiiiP I ell I'hll, I

llotket Ro. 2019-28I-S
R t Fq ty for the Proposed Sdp I t

Forthe f» IE E d d 4 131,2019

Stp I t F.*hblt6

I

Epi i Rt F. bddd I& I Rl 8 hdl I 0 F

Bft P dStP 1st Adl t t

Rt f bddd 0 F

6 8&f 13 bl I 6 60877 4540', 5 43.969,9" I 8'I", 67si f., 89 831 I 38 97& 97 5 89M 367M I, pl5.1 4 5 'l8 97 . 97 89' 67'I I, 9'645
M b«Eq I 9I,II 4 G24 4 60'»,880187 16 8 ', 9 19&. I 89& 480 JG 873 374 4 oflM 3 19'I I,B G71 46 87,374 9 07'5 4 96', IE 'I

5 IG7,975 &01 10000' 96,8RI Ro Il BIM 5 1148&dll 5 8 848671 4 86& I 4,168,316 I Bhsls G71 7Glsi I 6. 47.368

69 jo 89 868d - S-I 826I OZ ¹ l~&PoO OSdOS Wd t'9 t'6Z ~l"I'BOE 03113 Al lVDINOHJ 3313



PALMETTO UTILITIES, INC. 
DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S 

SEWER RATE SCHEDULE 
Effective Date: September 20, 2020 

1. MONTHLY CHARGE

a. Residential - Monthly charge per
single-family house, condominium,
villa or apartment unit $59.87*  

b. Commercial - Monthly charge per
single-family equivalent $59.87* 

c. The monthly charges listed above are minimum charges and shall apply even if
the equivalency rating is less than one (1).  If the equivalency rating is greater
than one (1), then the monthly commercial charges may be calculated by
multiplying the equivalency rating by the monthly charge of $59.87*.  The
monthly residential charge shall be $59.87* regardless of the equivalency rating.

Commercial customers are those not included in the residential category above and 
include, but are not limited to, hotels, stores, restaurants, offices, industry, etc. 

The Utility may, for the convenience of the owner, bill a tenant in a multi-unit building, 
consisting of four or more residential units which is served by a master sewer meter or a 
single sewer connection.  However, in such cases all arrearages must be satisfied before 
service will be provided to a new tenant or before interrupted service will be restored. 
Failure of an owner to pay for services rendered to a tenant in these circumstances may 
result in service interruptions. 

*This rate shall not apply during the period following the Effective Date as specified in the
Decrement Rider set out in Sewer Rate Schedule Section 14 below, but shall be reduced to
$54.93 for such period of time as is necessary to give effect to the Decrement Rider..

2. NONRECURRING CHARGES AND TAX MULTIPLIER

a. Sewer service connection charge per
single-family equivalent $250.00  

b. Plant Impact fee per single-family
equivalent $800.00 

ELEC
TR

O
N

IC
ALLY

FILED
-2020

July
29

4:54
PM

-SC
PSC

-D
ocket#

2019-281-S
-Page

64
of69

Order Exhibit 2
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 1 of 6



c. The nonrecurring charges listed above are minimum charges and apply even if the
equivalency rating is less than one (1).  If the equivalency rating is greater than
one (1), then the proper charge may be obtained by multiplying the equivalency
rating by the appropriate fee.  These charges apply and are due at the time new
service is applied for, or at the time connection to the sewer system is requested.

 Except as otherwise provided by contract approved by the Commission, amounts paid or 
transferred to the Utility by customers, builders, developers or others, either in the form 
of cash or property, shall be increased by a cash payment in an amount equal to the 
income taxes owed on the cash or property transferred to the Utility by customers, 
builders, developers or others and properly classified as a contribution or advance in aid 
of construction in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts.  Included in this 
classification are sewer service connection charges and plant impact fees.  The method 
used by the Utility to collect the tax multiplier from all contributors of such cash or 
property, shall be the “present value” method approved by the Commission in Order No. 
88-237 issued March 18, 1988, in Docket No. 87-456-W/S.  Should Federal tax law
change in the future such that depreciation on contributed property becomes non-
deductible for income tax purposes, the Utility shall have no obligation to reduce the tax
multiplier amount by the present value of the future tax benefit from depreciation of
contributed property.  Should Federal or South Carolina tax law change in the future
such that the Utility’s total effective Federal and South Carolina tax rate (“effective tax
rate”) changes, the tax multiplier will be adjusted as appropriate to reflect the Utility’s
then-current effective tax rate.  Should Federal tax law change in the future such that
CIAC is no longer considered income for purposes of taxation, the Companies will cease
charging and collecting the tax multiplier as of the effective date of any such change in
law. For property contributions, the Company shall utilize its capital structure as
approved by the Commission in determining the net present value tax multiplier
percentage.

3. BULK TREATMENT SERVICES

The utility will provide bulk treatment services to Richland County ("County") 
upon request by the County in the portion of the service territory for which the utility acts 
as the County’s contractual agent for purposes of discharging the County’s designated 
management agency function under the Federal Clean Water Act Section 208 water 
quality management plan adopted by the Central Midlands Council of Governments.  The 
rates for such bulk treatment services shall be as set forth above for both monthly charges 
and nonrecurring charges per single-family equivalent.  The County shall certify to the 
Utility the number of units or taps (residential and commercial) which discharge 
wastewater into the County's collection system and shall provide all other information 
required by the Utility in order that the Utility may accurately determine the proper 
charges to be made to the County.  The County shall insure that all commercial customers 
comply with the Utility's toxic and pretreatment effluent guidelines and refrain from 
discharging any toxic or hazardous materials or substances into the collection system.  
The County will maintain the authority to interrupt service immediately where customers 

ELEC
TR

O
N

IC
ALLY

FILED
-2020

July
29

4:54
PM

-SC
PSC

-D
ocket#

2019-281-S
-Page

65
of69

Order Exhibit 2
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 2 of 6



violate the Utility's toxic or pretreatment effluent standards of discharge prohibited 
wastes into the sewer system.  The Utility shall have the unfettered right to interrupt bulk 
service to the County if it determines that forbidden wastes are being or are about to be 
discharged into the Utility's sewer system. 

The County shall pay for all costs of connecting its collection lines into the 
Utility's mains, installing a meter of quality acceptable to the Utility to measure flows, 
and constructing a sampling station according to the Utility's construction requirements. 

4. NOTIFICATION, ACCOUNT SET-UP AND RECONNECTION CHARGES

a. Notification Fee:  A fee of $25.00 shall be charged each customer to whom the
Utility mails the notice as required by Commission Rule R.103-535.1 prior to
service being discontinued.  This fee assesses a portion of the clerical and mailing
costs of such notices to the customers creating that cost.

b. Customer Account Charge:  A fee of $20.00 shall be charged as a one-time fee to
defray the costs of initiating service.

c. Reconnection charges:  In addition to any other charges that may be due, a
reconnection fee of $250.00 shall be due prior to the Utility reconnecting service
which has been disconnected for any reason set forth in Commission Rule R.103-
532.4.  Where an elder valve has been previously installed, a reconnection charge
of thirty-five dollars ($35.00) shall be due. The amount of the reconnection fee
shall be in accordance with R.103-532.4 and shall be changed to conform with
said rule as the rule is amended from time to time.

5. BILLING CYCLE

Recurring charges will be billed monthly in arrears.  Nonrecurring charges will be 
billed and collected in advance of service being provided. 

6. LATE PAYMENT CHARGES

Any balance unpaid within twenty-five (25) days of the billing date shall be 
assessed a late payment charge of one and one-half (1½%) percent. 

7. TOXIC AND PRETREATMENT EFFLUENT GUIDELINES

The Utility will not accept or treat any substance or material that has been defined 
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") or the South Carolina 
Department of Health and Environmental Control ("DHEC") as a toxic pollutant, 
hazardous waste, or hazardous substance, including pollutants falling within the 
provisions of 40 CFR §§ 129.4 and 401.15.  Additionally, pollutants or pollutant 
properties subject to 40 CFR §§ 403.5 and 403.6 are to be processed according to the 
pretreatment standards applicable to such pollutants or pollutant properties, and such 

ELEC
TR

O
N

IC
ALLY

FILED
-2020

July
29

4:54
PM

-SC
PSC

-D
ocket#

2019-281-S
-Page

66
of69

Order Exhibit 2
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 3 of 6



standards constitute the Utility's minimum pretreatment standards.  Any person or entity 
introducing any such prohibited or untreated materials into the Company's sewer system 
may have service interrupted without notice until such discharges cease, and shall be 
liable to the Utility for all damages and costs, including reasonable attorney's fees, 
incurred by the Utility as a result thereof. 

8. REQUIREMENTS AND CHARGES PERTAINING TO SATELLITE SYSTEMS

a. Where there is connected to the Utility’s system a satellite system, as defined
in DHEC Regulation 61-9.505.8 or other pertinent law, rule or regulation, the
owner or operator of such satellite system shall operate and maintain same in
accordance with all applicable laws, rules or regulations.

b. The owner or operator of a satellite system shall construct, maintain, and
operate such satellite system in a manner that the prohibited or untreated
materials referred to in Section 6 of this rate schedule (including but not
limited to Fats, Oils, Sand or Grease), stormwater, and groundwater are not
introduced into the Utility’s system.

c. The owner or operator of a satellite system shall provide Utility with access to
such satellite system and the property upon which it is situated in accordance
with the requirements of Commission Regulation 103-537.

d. The owner or operator of a satellite system shall not less than annually inspect
such satellite system and make such repairs, replacements, modifications,
cleanings, or other undertakings necessary to meet the requirements of this
Section 7 of the rate schedule.  Such inspection shall be documented by
written reports and video recordings of television inspections of lines and a
copy of the inspection report received by the owner or operator of a satellite
system, including video of the inspection, shall be provided to Utility.  Should
the owner or operator fail to undertake such inspection, Utility shall have the
right to arrange for such inspection and to recover the cost of same, without
mark-up, from the owner or operator of the satellite system.

e. Should Utility determine that the owner or operator of a satellite system has
failed to comply with the requirements of this Section 8 of the rate schedule,
with the exception of the requirement that a satellite system be cleaned, the
Utility may initiate disconnection of the satellite system in accordance with
the Commission’s regulations, said disconnection to endure until such time as
said requirements are met and all charges, costs and expenses to which Utility
is entitled are paid.  With respect to the cleaning of a satellite system, the
owner or operator of a satellite system shall have the option of cleaning same
within five (5) business days after receiving written notice from Utility that an
inspection reveals that a cleaning is required.  Should the owner or operator of
such a satellite system fail to have the necessary cleaning performed within
that time frame, Utility may arrange for cleaning by a qualified contractor and

ELEC
TR

O
N

IC
ALLY

FILED
-2020

July
29

4:54
PM

-SC
PSC

-D
ocket#

2019-281-S
-Page

67
of69

Order Exhibit 2
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 4 of 6



the cost of same, without mark-up, may be billed to the owner or operator of 
said system.    

9. CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS

The Utility requires all construction to be performed in accordance with generally 
accepted engineering standards, at a minimum.  The Utility from time to time may 
require that more stringent construction standards be followed in constructing parts of the 
system. 

10. EXTENSION OF UTILITY SERVICE LINES AND MAINS

The Utility shall have no obligation at its expense to extend its utility service lines 
or mains in order to permit any customer to discharge acceptable wastewater into its 
sewer system.  However, anyone or any entity which is willing to pay all costs associated 
with extending an appropriately sized and constructed main or utility service line from 
his/her/its premises to an appropriate connection point on the Utility's sewer system may 
receive service, subject to paying the appropriate fees and charges set forth in this rate 
schedule, complying with the guidelines and standards hereof, and, where appropriate, 
agreeing to pay an acceptable amount for multi-tap capacity. 

11. CONTRACTS FOR MULTI-TAP CAPACITY

The Utility shall have no obligation to modify or expand its plant, other facilities 
or mains to treat the sewerage of any person or entity requesting multi-taps (a 
commitment for five or more taps) unless such person or entity first agrees to pay an 
acceptable amount to the Utility to defray all or a portion of the Utility's costs to make 
modifications or expansions thereto. 

12. SINGLE FAMILY EQUIVALENT

A single family equivalent (SFE) shall be determined by using the South Carolina 
Department of Environmental Control Guidelines for Unit Contributory Loading for 
Domestic Wastewater Treatment Facilities --6 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-67 Appendix A 
(Supp. 2016).  Where the Utility has reason to suspect that a person or entity is exceeding 
design loadings established by the Guidelines for Unit Contributory Loadings for 
Domestic Wastewater Treatment Facilities, the Utility shall have the right to request and 
receive water usage records from the provider of water to such person or entity.  Also, the 
Utility shall have the right to conduct an "on premises" inspection of the customer's 
premises.  If it is determined that actual flows or loadings are greater than the design 
flows or loadings, then the Utility shall recalculate the customer's equivalency rating 
based on actual flows or loadings and thereafter bill for its services in accordance with 
such recalculated loadings. 

ELEC
TR

O
N

IC
ALLY

FILED
-2020

July
29

4:54
PM

-SC
PSC

-D
ocket#

2019-281-S
-Page

68
of69

Order Exhibit 2
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 5 of 6



13. TAMPERING CHARGE

In the event the Utility’s equipment, mains, service lines, elder valves, or other 
plant or facilities have been damaged or tampered with by a customer, the Utility may 
charge the customer responsible for the damage the actual cost of repairing the Utility’s 
equipment, plant or facilities not to exceed $250.00.  The tampering charge shall be paid 
in full prior to the Utility re-connecting service or continuing the provision of service.  
This charge shall be in addition to any notification, reconnection, or similar charges that 
the Utility is entitled to impose under this rate schedule or under Commission orders, 
rules, and regulations.  

14. ORDER NO. 2020-___DECREMENT RIDER

In accordance with the requirements of Commission Order No. 2020-___, issued 
August 20, 2020, the monthly service rate per residential customer and per commercial 
customer SFE shown in Sewer Rate Schedule Section 1 above shall be reduced to $54.93 
until such time as the $2,032,146 regulatory liability referenced in that Order is reduced 
to zero ($0.00) dollars.   Once that regulatory liability amount is reduced to $0.00, the 
monthly service rate listed in Sewer Rate Schedule Section 1 above shall apply to all 
subsequent billing periods and may be applied on a partial basis in the first such 
subsequent billing period to the extent necessary.   

ELEC
TR

O
N

IC
ALLY

FILED
-2020

July
29

4:54
PM

-SC
PSC

-D
ocket#

2019-281-S
-Page

69
of69

Order Exhibit 2
Docket No. 2019-281-S
Order No. 2020-561
August 20, 2020
Page 6 of 6

561

561



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF SOUTH CAROLINA
                                                      COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 

SUBJECT:

Action Item 2

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTER DATE August 12, 2020

MOTOR CARRIER MATTER DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S

UTILITIES MATTER ORDER NO.

DOCKET NO. 2019-281-S - Application of Palmetto Utilities, Incorporated for Adjustment of 
Rates and Charges, Terms and Conditions, for Sewer Service Provided to Customers in Its 
Richland and Kershaw County Service Areas – Staff Presents for Commission 
Consideration Palmetto Utilities, Incorporated's Application for Adjustment of Rates and 
Charges, Terms and Conditions, for Sewer Service Provided to Customers in Its Richland and 
Kershaw County Service Areas.

COMMISSION ACTION:
In this Docket, Palmetto Utilities, Inc. filed an application seeking a rate increase of 
$5,933,328 and a return on equity of 10.50%. Palmetto proposed a phased-in approach of the 
rates of $56.94 in Part 1 or year 1, $61.78 in Part 2 or year 2, and $66.62 in Part 3 or year 3. 
In support of its request, Palmetto asserted increased operating expenses of approximately 
$2,512,000, investments in capital improvements of approximately $11.4 million, and 
inclusion of approximately $18.0 million in rate base associated with sewer collection and 
transportation systems of the Palmetto of Richland County, LLC (“PRC”) acquired from the City 
of Columbia.

Following virtual public night hearings and a virtual hearing where the parties to the docket 
presented Witnesses on the accounting issues, return on equity, rate base, and other issues in 
this docket, I make the following motion.

I move that the Stipulations between Palmetto and the Office of Regulatory Staff be approved. 
These Stipulations provide, among other issues, that:

 Expansion fees collected by PRC and PUI from and after March 21, 2013 shall be 
recorded as contributions in aid of construction resulting in a decrease to rate base of 
$2,644,673; 

 The results of the Original Cost Study prepared by PRC with respect to the PRC assets 
shall be adjusted to apply the Handy-Whitman indices to calculate trends for utility 
construction resulting in a reduction in net plant of $1,707,727; 

 The PRC assets shall be valued at $8,476,000 and include establishment and approval of 
a regulatory asset to be amortized over 9.31 years; 

 An approved return on equity of 9.07% and a capital structure of 45.4% debt and 54.6% 
equity; 

 After the adjustments, Return on Equity, and capital structure proposed in the 
Stipulations, annual revenues will increase $3,215,000 with a monthly rate per ERC of 
$59.87; 

AC
C
EPTED

FO
R
PR

O
C
ESSIN

G
-2020

August13
12:12

PM
-SC

PSC
-2019-281-S

-Page
1
of2



 Palmetto shall establish a regulatory liability for the impact of the 2017 Tax Cuts and
Jobs Act as required by Commission Order No. 2018-308. This regulatory liability is
valued at $2,032,146. Palmetto shall credit this regulatory liability through a decrement
rider for 12 months or until the balance of the regulatory liability reaches zero. The
amount of the monthly decrement is $4.94 per ERC. The effect of the decrement rider
will reduce a residential customer’s monthly bill from $59.87 to $54.93 until the balance
of the regulatory liability reaches zero, which is estimated to be approximately 12
months;

 Palmetto will make an annual contribution of $50,000 to the Wateree Community
Actions, Inc. or another appropriate non-profit entity for a period of three years for the
exclusive purpose of assisting Palmetto customers with paying their bills to Palmetto.
These contributions shall be a non-allowable expense for ratemaking purposes;

 Palmetto will examine and report on the feasibility of obtaining water meter and
customer usage data from water providers as soon as practical;

 Palmetto will present a volumetric rate design alternative to the Commission for
consideration in Palmetto’s next base rate case;

 Palmetto commits to a rate freeze until August 20, 2023; and
 The new rates approved in this docket would be implemented no earlier than September

20, 2020.

A formal order addressing all issues in this docket will be forthcoming.

PRESIDING:  Randall SESSION:  TIME: Regular 2:00 p.m.

MOTION YES NO OTHER

BELSER   voting via videoconference

ERVIN  voting via videoconference

HAMILTON  voting via videoconference

HOWARD  voting via videoconference

RANDALL  voting via videoconference

WHITFIELD  voting via videoconference

WILLIAMS Absent Military Leave

   (SEAL)   RECORDED BY: J. Schmieding

AC
C
EPTED

FO
R
PR

O
C
ESSIN

G
-2020

August13
12:12

PM
-SC

PSC
-2019-281-S

-Page
2
of2


	I. INTRODUCTION
	II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY
	a. Virtual Public Night Hearings
	b. Stipulations Among Parties
	i. PUI-Levine Stipulations
	ii. Palmetto-ORS Stipulations
	c. Evidentiary Hearing

	III. STATUTORY STANDARDS AND REQUIRED FINDINGS
	IV. OVERVIEW OF STIPULATIONS
	a. PUI-Levine Stipulations
	b. PUI-ORS Stipulations
	V. RATE-MAKING METHODOLOGY
	VI. TEST YEAR
	VII. Cost of Capital
	a. Cost of Debt
	b. Return on Equity
	c. Capital Structure

	VIII. PALMETTO OF RICHLAND COUNTY (“PRC”) PLANT
	(1) should any of the amounts be accorded rate base treatment; and
	(2) should the amortization of any of these balances be considered in cost of service?  Rate base and cost of service treatment are often inconsistent when commissions deal with the acquisition adjustments issue.  Rate base treatment and/or cost of se...
	The reasons most commonly cited for allowing rate base and/or cost of service treatment of acquisition adjustments are as follows: (1) when acquisitions represent an essential or desirable part of an integration of facilities program devoted to servin...
	(1) the 2013 acquisition of the PRC Plant marks the first and only time a public (i.e., investor owned) utility has purchased facilities from a municipality which have been sought to be included for ratemaking purposes in proceedings before this Commi...
	(2) all parties have acknowledged that the City’s records pertaining to the PRC Plant were at best poorly kept.72F   Accordingly, it is not possible to determine the actual original costs incurred by the City in acquiring the PRC Plant or to determine...
	(3) the public interest was served by the acquisition of the PRC Plant given that (a) the customers previously served by the City were, and will continue to be, shielded from rate increases by the City which have averaged 5.4% over the last seven year...

	IX. TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT
	X. COST OF SERVICE STUDY
	XI. TARIFF MODIFICATIONS
	a. Tampering Charge
	b. Limitation of Liability
	c. Tax Multiplier for Property Contributions
	d. Discussion

	XII. ADJUSTMENTS TO REVENUE
	XIII. ADJUSTMENTS TO EXPENSES
	a. Bad Debt Expenses
	b. Rate Case Expense
	c. Property Tax Expense
	d. Other Adjustments

	XIV. FINDINGS OF FACT
	XV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
	XVI. ORDERING PROVISIONS
	IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:
	ORS Proposed Order.pdf
	II. STATUTORY STANDARDS AND REQUIRED FINDINGS
	III. review of the evidence and evidentiary conclusions
	A. Cost of Capital
	1. Return on Equity
	2. Cost of Debt
	3. Capital Structure

	D. Account 114
	E. Proposed Rate Schedule Modifications
	F. Bad Debt Expense

	PUI’s Position
	Witness Daday testified Commission precedent provides that bonuses are an allowable utility expense. (Daday Rebuttal p. 6, ll. 5-6). Witness Daday testified PUI provided ORS with substantial information regarding PUI’s bonus policies and procedures a...
	Stipulations between PUI and ORS
	In the PUI-ORS Stipulations filed on July 12, 2020, PUI and ORS agreed to all of ORS’s adjustments not specifically delineated in the PUI-ORS Stipulations – the exclusion of employee bonuses and associated taxes and benefits being one such adjustment.
	Commission’s Findings
	H. Customer Growth
	I. Rate Base Treatment
	J. Remaining Adjustments

	The Commission finds the following proposed adjustments updated to account for the PUI-ORS Stipulations to be just and reasonable. The following adjustments are hereby approved:
	IV. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
	IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:




